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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF UTTAM DISTILLERIES
LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the lnd AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements  of UTTAM  DISTILLERIES  LIMITED

("the Company"),  which  comprise the  Balance  Sheet  as  at March  31`,, 2025, the Statement of
Profit and Loss and the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for

I

the year ended on that date and notes to financial statement including a summary of the material
accounting  policies and other explanatory information  (hereinafter referred to as "the financial
statements").

In oLir opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,
the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 as
amended ("the Act") in the mar`ner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with
the   Indian  Accounting  Standards   prescribed   under  section   133  of  the  Act  read  with  the
Companies  (Indian Accounting  Standards)  Rules  2015,  as  amended  ,thereof (nlnd AS I:)`  and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as
at March 31, 2025, the Loss,  changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that
date.

Basis for Opinion
I

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the standards on Auditing
(SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are
further  described  in  the  Auditor's  Responsibilities  for the  Audit  of the  Financial  Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Company,in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued  by  the  Institute  of  Chartered  Accountants  of  India  (lcAl)  together  with  the  ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the
Act  and  the   Rules  thereunder„  and  we   have  fulfilled  our  other  ethical   responsibilities  in
accordance with these requirements and Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance
in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in
the  context  of  our  audit  of the  fTnancial  statements  as  a  whole,  and  in forming  our  opinion
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined the
matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report: -,



S.NO KEYAUDIT MATTERS     . AUDITOR'S R`ESPONSE'
1 Revenue recognition Our     audit     procedures,     amongst     others,

Refer to note no 2.4 to the financial included the following:
statements. •Qbtaining  an   understanding  of  the   process

The  Company  principally  generates relating  to  recording  of  sales  and  testing  the
revenue     from     sale     of     distillery design,       implementation       and       operating

products  and  its  by  product  DDGS effectiveness  of  relevant  key  internal  controls
and DWGS over recording of sales.

•Assessing     the     appropriateness     of     the

We identified revenue recognition  as Company's  accounting  policy  for  recording  of
a key audit matter because it is one sales    and    compliance   of   the    policy    with
of the  key  performance  indicators  of applicable accounting standards.
the  Company  and  gives  rise  to  an •Comparing   a   sample   of   sale   transactions

inherent risk of misstatement to meet recorded  during  the  year  with  sales  orders,
expectations or targets. sales   invoices,   delivery   challans   and   other

relevant underlying documents.
•Comparing   a   sample   of   sale   transactions

recorded  near  the  year  end  with  the  sales
orders,  sales  invoices,  delivery  challans  and
other   relevant   und?`rlying   documentation   to
assess    if   the   sale   was   recorded    in   the
appropriate accounting period.
•lnspecting  on  a  sample  basis,   credit  notes

issued near to and subsequent to year end to
evaluate whether the adji[stments to sales had ,
been  accurately  recorded  in  the  appropriate
accounting period; and
•Scanning   for   any    manual   journal    entries,

relating to sales recorded during  and  near the
year end which were considered to be material
or     other     specific     risk-based     criteria     for
inspecting underlying documentation.

2.. Va]drat'ioh, oJf I rfve`ntopie`s Ou.r     ?,udit      brJoaeddie§,`     i.affiong-st     'oth.ere,

Refer  note  no.11  to  the  financial r' included the following:

statements. i Assessing the appropriateness of Company's  ,
We identified valuation of inventories accounting   policy  for  valuation   of  stock  and`}
as  a  key  audit  matter  as  it  involves compliance of the policy with the requirements I 1
significant managementjildgments in of the prevailing accounting standards;                  '
determining   the   carrying   value   of I.    Obtaining    an    understanding    of    internal   .

stock. cQn`tfols-. over Valuation. Of. stock and testih§t~ 6n   ,\



8. K. KAPUR & COMPANY
CHARTERED  ACCOUNTANTS

Continuation Sheet

a  sample  basis,  their  design,  implementation
and operating effectiveness;
•  Obtaining  an  understanding  and  as.sessing

reasonableness       of      the       management's
determination of net realizable value (NRV) and
the   key   estimates   adopted,   including  future
selling prices and costs necessary to make the
sales and their basis; and

• Comparing the NRV, on a sample basis, to the

cost  of stock-in-trade  to  assess  whether  any
adjustments are required to the value of stock
in   trade   in   accordance  with   the   accounting

policy.

3- Capita[izatio,n   of   prope`rty,   plant tour audit procedures, amongst others, included the

and equipment following:

Refer  note  no.  4  to  the  Financial
'.  Obtaining  an  understanding  of  and  testing  the

Statements.  The  Company  has  made design,  implementation and operating effectiveness
of  management's  key  internal  control  over  capitalsignificant  capital   expenditure   on   New
expenditure;plant, modernization. . Comparing on sample basis, the costs incurred on

We  identified  capitalization  of  property,
projects     with     suppctrting     documentation     andplant  and   equipment  as   a   key   audit contracts:matter   becaus~e   there   is   a   risk   that •  Assessing  the  nature  of  costs  incurred  fo.r  the

amounts being capitalized may not meet
capital  projects for appropriateness  by  comparing,the   capitallzation   criteria   with   related
on sample basis, amounts recorded with underlying `implications  on  depreciation  charge  for
documentation and considering that the expenditurethe year.
meets   the   criteria   for   capitalization   as   per   the
applicable accounting standards;
•  Inspecting  supporting  documents  for the  date  of
capltalizatlon when projBct assets were ready for Its
intended     use     to     assess     that     depreciation
commenced   and   further   capitalization   of   costs
ceased from that date and to assess the useful life
assigr]ed   by   management   including   testing   the
ca'Icula'ti.bn o'`f related debieciation`

Management's Responsibility for the Financial statements                                                    4

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the
Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of
the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company
i'ri, accordance with the accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  India  including  the  Indian
accounting   standards   (lnd   AS)   specified   under   section   133   of  the   Act,   read   with   the
Companies(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015 as amended thereof.
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This  responsibility  also  includes  maintenance  of adequate  accounting  records  in  accordance
with the provisions  of the Act for safeguarding  the  assets of the Company  and for preventing
and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting

policies;   making  judgments  and  estimates  that  are  reasonable  and  prudent;   and  design,
implementation  and  maintenance  of adequate  internal  financial  controls,  that were  operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the  accounting  records,  relevant to
the preparation  and presentation  of the financial statements that give a true  and fair view and
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The  Board  of  Directors  are  responsible  for  overseeing  the  Company's  financial  reporting

Process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole  are  free  from  material  misstatement,  whether  due  to  fraud  or error,  and  to  issue  an
auditor's report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance  is  a high level of assurance,
but is  not a  guarantee that an  audit conducted  in  accordance with  SAs will  always  detect a
material  misstatement  when  it  exists.  Misstatements  can  arise  from  fraud  or  error  and  are
considered  material  if,  individually or in the  aggregate,  they  could  reasonably  be  expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in  accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

•     Identify  and  assess  the  risks  of  material  misstatement  of  the  financial  statements,
whether due to fraud or error,., design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks,  and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.  The  risk  of not detecting  a  material  misstatement  resulting  from  fraud  is
higher  than  for  one   resulting  from   error,   as  fraud   may   involve   collusion,   forgery,
intentional omissions. misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

•     Obtain  an  understanding  of internal  financial  controls  relevant to the  audit  in  order to
design  audit  procedures  that  are  appropriate  in  the  circumstances.   Under  section
143(3)(i)  of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the
Company  has  adequate  internal financial  controls  system  in  place  and the  operating
effectiveness of sLlch controls.

•     Evaluate the  appropriateness  of accounting  policies  used  and the  reasonableness  of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
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•     Conclude on the appropriateness of management's  use of the going  concern  basis of
accounting  and,  based  on  the  audit evidence  obtained.  whether a  material  uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as  a going.concern.  If we conclude that a material  uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention  in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
.financial  statements or,  if such  disclosures  are  inadequate, to  modify our opinion,  Our
conclusions  are  based  on  the  audit  evidence  obtained  up to the  date  of our auditor's
report.  However,  future  events  or  conditions  may  cause  the  Company  to  cease  to
continue as a going concern.

•     Evaluate  the  overall  presentation.  structure  and  content  of  the  financial  statements,
inclilding the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that,  individually or in
aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user
of  the  financial   statements   may   be   influenced.   We   consider  quantitative   materiality   and

qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of olir
work; and (i,i) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We  communicate  with  those  charged  with  governance  regarding,  among  other  matters,  the
planned  scope  and  timing  of the  audit  and  significant  audit findings,  including  any  significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify diiring our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant  ethical  requirements  regarding  independence,  and  to  communicate  with  them  all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

From  the  matters  communicated  with  those  charged  with  governance,  we  determine  those
matters that were  of most significance  in the  audit  of the financial  statements  of the  current
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report
unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because
the adverse consequences  of doing so would  reasonably  be expected to outweigh the  public
interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1>   As required by the Companies (Auditors Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the
Central Government in terms of Section  143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure A" a
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
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2.   As required by Section  143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

a)            We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the
best of our knowledge and  belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit
of aforesaid financial statement.

b)           ln ouropinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c)          The Balance sheet, the statement of profit and Loss, Statement of changes in
Equity and the Statement of Cash Flow.dealt with by this Report are in agreement
with the relevant books of account.

d)          ln our opinion. the aforesaid financial statements comply with the lnd AS specified
under   Section   1'33   of   the   Act,   read   with   Companies   (Indian   Accounting
Standards) relevant Rules,2015, as amended, thereof.

e)         On  the  basis  of the written  representations  received  from  the  directors  as  on
March 31,` 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors,  none of the directors
is disqualified as on March 31. 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms
of Section 164 (2.) of the Act.

i)            Vvith  respect  to  the  adequacy  of the  internal  financial  controls  over  financial
reporting of the Corri-E]any and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer
to  our  separate  Report  in  "Annexure  a".  OLlr  report  expresses  an  unmodified
opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal
financial controls over financial reporting.

g)          With  respect  to  the  other  matters  to  be  included  `i`h  the  Auditor's  Report  `in
accordance with the requirements of section  197(16) of the Act, as amended.  In
our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year
is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

h)         \/Vith  respect  to  the  other  matters  to  be  included  in  the  Auditor's  Report  in
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as
amended in  our opinion and to the best of our information  and according to the
explanations given to us:

iL..            The  Company  has  disclosed  the  impact  of  pending   litigations  on   its
financial  position  in  its  financial  statements.  (Refer  Note  no.  23  to  the
financial statement).
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ii.            The  company did not have  any long-term  contracts  including derivative
contracts for which there wer.e any material foreseeable losses.                  i

iii.

[V.

V.

Vl.\

The  company was  not required  to  transfer,  any  amount to the  lnvestor
Education and Protection Fund.

(a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge
and  belief,   no  funds  (which  are  material  either  individually  or  in  the
aggregate)   have  been  advanced  or  loaned   or  invested   (either  from
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds)
by the Company to. or in any other person or entity, including foreign entity

("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the  Intermediary shall, whether,. directly or indirectly lend
or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever
by or on behalf of the Company ("ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any

guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its   knowledge
and   belief.   no  funds  (which   are  material   either  individually  or  in  the
aggregate)  have  been  received  by  the  Company  from  any  person  or
entity, including foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding,
whether  recorded   in   writing   or  otherwise,   that  the   Company   shall,
whether,  directly or indirectly,  lend or invest in  other persons or entities
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party

("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee. security or the like on
behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable
and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that           I
has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and
(i-i)  of  Rule   11(e),   as  provided  under  (a)  and  (b)  above,   contain  any
material misstatement.

The  Board  of  Directors  of the  Company  have  neither  declared  any
interim dividend nor proposed any final dividend for the year;

Based on ourexamination, which included test checks, the     Company
has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account for
the  financial  year  ended  March  31r,,   2025  which   has  a  feature  of
recording  audit  trail   (edit  log)  facility  and  the  same,   has   operated
throughout   the   year  for  all   relevant  transactions   recorded   in   the
sotware.
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Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any
instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with and the audit
trail  has  been  preserved  by  the  Company  as  per  the  statutory
requirements for record retention.

For 8. 1{. Kapur and Co.,
Chartered Accountants,
Firm F`egistration No.00852C

Place: Noida

Dated -:` 22nd  May, 2025

UDIN: 25074615BMGJF85748
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ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITORS' REPORT

Annexure A  to  the  Independent Auditors'  Report to the  members  of  Uttam  Distiilleries
Limited on its financial statements dated 22rd May,2025

Report on the matters specified in paragraph 3 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020

("the  Order')  issued  by  the  Central  Government  of  India  in  terms  of  section  143(11)  of the
Companies Act,  2013 rthe Act| as referred to in  paragraph  1  of `Report on  Other Legal and
Regulatory Requirements' section.

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company
and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state
that: -

i)  (a)          (A)   The   Company   has   maintained   records   showing   full   particulars   including

quantitative details and situations of its Property,, Plant and Equipment.

(8) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particular of Intangible
Assets.

(b) The  company  has  physically  verified  the  Property,`  Plant  and  Equipment.  Ih
accordance with a phased program  designed  by the management to cover all
the items over a regular period of time which, in our opinion, is reasonable having
regards to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets.  Pursuant to the
programt  a  portion  of the  Property,  plant  and  Equipment  has  been  physically
verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies have
been noticed on such verification.

(c)            The title deeds of the immovable property as disclosed in the property, Plant and
Equipment (note No.4 to the lnd AS financial statements) are held in the name of

. the Company,

(d)

(e)

The  Company  has  not  revalued  any  of its  Property,  Plant  and  Equipment
(including   right-   of-use   assets)   and   intangible   assets   during   the   year.
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(i)(d) of the order is not applicable to the
Company.

No  proceedings  have been initiated  during  the year or are  pending  against
the  Company as  at March  31,  2025 for holding  any benami property under
the  Benami Transactions  (Prohibition) Act,1988 (as amended ,in. 2016)  and
rules  made  thereunder.  Accordingly,,  reporting  under  c(ause  3(i)(e)  of the
order is not applicable to the company.

REiE=
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ln our opinion  and according to the  information  and explanations given to us,
the    procedures   of   physical   verification    of   inventories   followed    by   the
management  are  reasonable  and  adequate  in  relation  to  the  size  of  the
Company  and  the   nature   of  its   business.   The   discrepancies   noticed   on
verification between the physical stocks and the book records in each class of
inventory is less than  10% and have been properly dealt with in the books of
accounts.

The Company has during the year sanctioned working capital limits .in excess of
€ 5 crore, in aggregate,   from banks  on the basis of security of current assets
and   based   on   our  examination   and   verification   the   quarterly   returns   or
statement filed  by the  company  they  are  in  agreement  to  books  of account
except value of inventory of hypothecation  stock of Ethanol and ENA provided
to  bank which  is  valued  in  accordance with terms  and  condition  of sanction
letter  and  RBI  Guidelines  at  average  Net  realizable  value    whereas  in  the
books of account same has been  considered at lower of Cost or Net realizable
value in accordan.ce with the Indian Accounting Standard.

The detail of difference in value is here under: =

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Quarter
Value of Ethanol & ENA as per

Va.Tue ,of  EthanQr  &ENAasperStockStatementatRealizablevalue

DifferenceBooks at lower of cost or Net
realizable value

1 st Quarter ended30.06.2024 609.66 611.'81 2.`15

(0..'00) (0..00), (0.00)

2nd Quarter ended30.09.2024 i:78`.15,' 178.15` 0.OC)

(`0,QO) (0.00) (0.00)

3rd Quarter ended31.,12.2024 40.7.:25 400.-30 .6.95,

(0:,0_0) (0.00) (0.00)

4th Quarter ended31.03.2025 1i`359.`'85 1393`..90 34.05

(Ofoo.) (0`..00) (0.00)
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iii)     (a)      The company has made investment in company during the yearas under:-

Particulars Rs. in Lakhs
Aggregate amount Invested dllring the year
-  Holding Company -
-  Related Party -
- Other -
Ba[a,nce  of Investment outstanding  as  at balance  sheet
date in respect of above cases

-  Holding Company 7.63
•  Related Party -
-  Other -

iv)`

Further the  Company  has  not made  investments  in  Firms  and  Limited  Liability
Partnerships and any other company during the year. Further the Company has
not  granted  any  loan  or  provided  any  guarantee  or  security  or  granted  any
advances  in the  nature of loans,  secured or unsecured,  to  Companies,  Firms,
Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties.

(b)           ln  our  opinion,  the  investments  made,  are,  prima  facie,  not  prejudicial  to the
interest of the company

(c)            The  company  has  not granted  any  loan  during  the  reporting  period.  Hence,
reporting under clause 3(iii)(c)(d)(e)(i) of the Order are not applicable.

The Company has complied with the provisions of Sections  185 and  186 of the
Companies Act, 2013 in respect of investments made during the year±

On  the  basis  of information  and  explanations  given  to  us  and  our  scrutiny  of
Company's  records,  in  our opinion,  the  Company  has  not  accepted  any public
deposits within the meaning of section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions
of the Act and the rules frames there under. The directives issued by the Reserve
Bank of India are not applicable to the Company.

We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained Py the Company in
respect of products pursuant to the order made by the Central Government for
the maintenance of the cost records under section 148 of the Act and are of the
opinion   that,   prima-facie,   the   prescribed   account   and   records   have   been
maintained and are being made up.  We however as not required have not made
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a detailed  examination  of such records with a view to determine whether these
are accurate or complete.

According to the information and explanations given to us the Company is  regular
in  depositing  with  appropriate  authorities,  undisputed  statutory  dues  including
Goods and service tax ,Provident Fund, Income Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty,
Valile   added  Tax,   Cess,   Regulatory  fees/administrative   charges   and   other
statutory dues applicable to it with appropriate authorities. As explained to us, the

provisions  of  Employees  State  Insurance  are  not  applicable  to  the  Company.
Fu`rther, there were no arrears of undisputed statutory dues outstanding as at 31S!
March,  2025 for a  period  of more than  six months from the date they became

payable.

(b)        According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no tax dues of
income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, custom duty, excise duty, value added tax which
have not been deposited on account of any dispute

There were no transactions  relating to  previously unrecorded  income that  have
been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments
under the Income Tax Act,1961.

ix)       (a)       In ouropinion and according to the information and explanations company has not
defaulted in repayment of Loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest
thereon fo atry lender except in the following case: -

Na`ture ofBorrowings,

Name of
Amountnotpaid WhetherPrincipal No. of Remarks,

including delays orLenders on duedate OrInterest if anydebtsecurities unpaid

Lease land

RajasthanStateIndustrialDevelopment

13.33 Principal
Continuouslyunpaidsince2010

Installment and InvestmentCo[po[a'tionaga'instLand
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(b)        The  company  has  not been  declared  willful  defaulter  by  any  bank  or financial
institution or by any other lender.

(c)       Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations
given by the management, the term loans were applied for the purpose for which
they were taken.

(d)        On  an  overall  examination  of the  financial  statements  of the  company,  funds
raised on short-term basis have,  prima facie,  not been used during the year for
long-term purposes by the Company.

(e)         On  an  overall  examination  of the financial  statements  of the  company,  the
Company  has  does  not have  any subsidiary,  hence  clause  no  3(ix)(e)  is  not
applicable to the company.

(f)        On  an  overall  examination  of the  financial  statements  of the  company,  the
Company does  not have any subsidiary,`. joint venture  or Associate  company
hence clause no 3(jx)(I) is not applicable to the company.

x)    (a)            The  company  has  not  raised  moneys  by way  of  initial  public  offer  or further
public  offer  (including  debt  instruments)  during  the  year  and  hence  reporting
under claLlse 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b)           During the year, the company has not made any preferential allotment or private
placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and
hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

xi)     (a)          No fraud by the company and no fraud on the company has been noticed or
reported during the year.

(b)           No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the companies Act has been
filed  in  Form  ADT-4  as  prescribed  under  rule  13  of  Companies  (Audit  and
Auditors)  Rules,  2014 with the Central Government,  during the year and up to
the date of this report.

(`c)          Accordingly,  to  the  information  and  explanation  produced  before  us  by  the
company  no  whistle  blower  complaints  have  been  received  by  the  Company
during the year.i Accordingly reporting  under clause 3(xi)  (Q)` of the order is  not
applicable.

ln our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions
of clause 3 (¥ii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.,

ln  our opinion,  all  transactions  with  the  related  parties  are  in  compliance with
section   177  and   188  of  Companies  Act,   2013  and  the  details  have  been
disclosed   in   the   Financial   Statements   as   required   by   applicable   Indian
Accounting Standard.

xiv)      (a)         ln    our   opinion   the   Company   has   an   adequate   internal   audit   system
commensurate with the size and the nature of its business.

(b)          We have considered, the internal audit reports for the year under audit, issued
{o the Company during the year,. in determining the nature, timing and extent of
oilr audit procedures.



8. K. KAPUR & COMPANY
CHARTERED  ACCOUNTANTS

xv)

Continuation Sheet

In our opinion during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash
transactions with its directors or persons connected with its directors. and hence
provisions of section  192 of the Companies Act. 2013 are not applicable to the
Company.

xvi)      (a)           ln our opinion, the company is not required to be registered under section 45-
IA      of the  Reserve  Bank  of  India  Act,1934.  Hence,  reporting  under clause
3(xvi)(a),  (b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.

(b)          ln  our  opinion,  there  is  no  core  investment  company  within  the  Group  (as
defined  in the  Core  Investment Companies  (Reserve  Bank)  Directions,  2016)
and accordingly reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

xvii)

xviii)

~xix)

The Company has incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by audit
amounting to Rs 587.71 Lakhs and Rs 36.94 Lakhs in the immediately preceding
financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the company during
the  year  and  accordingly  reporting  under  clause  3(xviii)  of  the  Order  is  not
applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the
financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and
payment  of  financial  liabilities,   other  information  accompanying  the  financial
statements,  our knowledge   of the Board  of Directors and  management plans
and  based  on  our  examination  of the  evidence  supporting  the  assumptions,
nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material
uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that company is not capable
of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as  and when they
fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We,  however.,
state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. \/\fe
further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit
report and we  neither give  any guarantee  nor any assurance that all  liabilities
falling  due  within  a  period  of  one  year from  the  balance  sheet  date,  will  get
discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
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xx)                     Since the provision of section  135 of the companies Act, for the time being do
not apply to the Company accordingly,  reporting under clause 3(xx)(a)  and (b)
of the Order is not applicable for the year.

For  B.K.  Kapurand Co
Chartered Accountants,
Firm Registration No.00852C

Place: Noida
Dated :., 22nd May,2025

•..S,,":-I-,...-..-

UDIN: 25074615BMGJF85748
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Annexure -8 to the Auditors' Report

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143
of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We  have  audited  the  internal  financial  controls  over financial  reporting  of Uttam  Distilleries
Limited  ("the  Company')  as  at  31  March,  2025  in  conjunction  with  oLir  audit  of the  financial
statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls
The Company's management.is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial
controls   based   on  the   internal   control  over  financial   reporting   criteria   established   by  the
Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note
on  Audit  of  Internal  Financial  Controls  over  Financial  Reporting  issued  by  the  Institute  of
Chartered    Accountants    of    India    (`lcAI').    These    responsibilities    include    the    design,
implementation  and  maintenance  of adequate  internal  financial  controls  that  were  operating
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to
Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of
reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibilify
Our responsibility  is  to  express  an  opinion  on  the  Company's  intemal  financial  controls  over
financial reporting based on our audit.
We conducted  our audit in  accordance with  the Guidance  Note  on Audit of Internal  Financial
Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing,  issued
by  lcAI  and  prescribed  under  section  143(10)  of  the  Compa~-nies  Act,  2013,  to  the  extent
applicable  to  an  audit  of  internal  financial  controls,  both  applicable  to  an  audit  of  Internal
Financial  Controls and,  both  issued  by the  Institute of Chartered Accountants  of India.  Those
Standards and the Guidance  Note  require that we  comply with  ethical  requirements  and  plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate !nterna.I financial
controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated
effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing  procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our
audit of internal financial controls  over financial reporting included obtaining  an understanding
of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness
exists,  and  testing  and  evaluating  the  design  and  operating  effectiveness  of internal  control
based  on  the  assessed  risk.  The  procedures  selected  depend  on  the  auditor's  judgment,
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including  the  assessment  of  the  risks  of  material  misstatement  of  the  financial  statements,
whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and  appropriate  to  provide  a  basis  for our  audit  opinion  on  the  Company's  internal  financial
controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable  assurance  regarding  the  reliability  of  financial  reporting  and  the  preparation  of
financial  statements for external  purposes  in  accordance with  generally  accepted  accounting
principles. A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies
and procedures that
(1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accllrately and fairly reflect
the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;

(2)  provide  reasonable  assurance  that  transactions  are  recorded  as  necessary  to  permit
preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles,
and that receipts  and  expenditures  of the  Company  are  being  made  only  in  accordance with
authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and

(3)  provide  reasonable  assurance  regarding  prevention  or  timely  detection  of  unauthorized
acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the
financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including
the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements
due to error or fraLld may occur and not be detected. Also,  projections of any evaluation of the
internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the
internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadeqLiate because of changes
in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.
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Opinion
ln our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls
system over financial reporting and such .internal financial controls over financial reporting were
operating effectively as at 31S` March,2025. based on the intemal control over financial reporting
criteria  established  by the  Company  considering  the  essential  components  of internal  control
stated  in the  Guidance  Note  on  Audit  of Internal  Financial  Controls  Over  Financial  Reporting
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.



Uttam Distilleries Limited
Regd. Office : 7C lst Floor, J-Block Shopping Centre Saket. New Delhi

Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2025                                                                                                                                                             FlnL]khs}

Particulars                                                                                                                                                        Note No.
Asat31.a3.2o25 Asat31.03.2024 Asat0,.04.2023

I.n. ASSETS   I
(„ Non{urrout Assets

l'a' ProDarty. f"l andEEffiJril 4 10.BIB .52 10.790.77 3,840.cO
llb' Capital Wock [n Prcoross 4 72 54 71.54 8.21 §7
''c) OtherintanoibileAsscts 4 2 02 2J)2 8,
l'd' lnvesLmenl 15 63 7.45 728
l'al I  Flrranclal assets I

I I  in Trade af.d othe. reeeivab[o 16

i I   in oihor froancfal assets 17

l'n I Ncm-rit tar assets (nat Of orovislori) a
I) 10elerrod tax ass8Ls (not) 9

184 40 184.40lm' I Other Nod.current assets 10 182.29
I I                                                              Tobl (1' 11;083.11 I                    1 i.a56.98 10:249.75
I I

'2' I  CuTTt!nt assets
l'al lnvcf`torfe 11 2.574.71 593.69
l'b) Flmncla[ assets
I in Tcado 'and othec rBcehrablas 6 225.78
I in Cash and cash eqii-ivaJents 12 •3.81 10.31` 18 18
I tim Barfu balance other than cash and cash aoui`ralonts 13 482.62 222.75 192.10
I I av} OLh`er rinancjal assets 7 361,01 237.79 85.71
llc' I Ctirrenl Tax Assets (net of Dfovision) 8 1 ,.9Z 1.§8 1.03.

l'a' I OlAer\clm'ent assets 14 828 03 1.03728 987.73'
I I                                                                     Toral (2l 4.46S 93 I.103.4a 1.26Z.7§

I I                                                                                                foul Assets ll+2l 15.54 04 13.180.38- 11.5,Z.§0

I I

EQuItv AND LrmiLmEs
Ill Equity

la). Shaco caaltat 15 §.40&00 3.COO.00 2;500.cO
to', othot`caultw` Ilo 2;421.89 •3.588.88 Zee .28`

Total '1 ) I 7,829.89 6:.S86.86 S;36328
I

'21 Nori{tjmi`t lJabmtles I

(al. I FT~ciaL liabmtles I

I I fl Bofltrfus. '17 2.662.00 3.337.23 3,18S.87 .
I I  in other finandal llabi8tl.os                                                                                           I 18

__-
883.75 `077.59`,

'b' Delerrectr\e`roi"e rmdLidina Gcrvort`ment f]rant} 119 125.cO 2J`B.5Z an 3J.'c' Pun.sfofrs 120 1 59
• Oeferr8d Ta)c tJabnt\/ (nan                                                                                           I 9. :297.60 790.38 80&.85

Total '21                                                               I a.09 7 `S.065:93 4.997.«.
'31 Cumnt I:iab"8es                                                                                                    I

'al' Ffiaf`cfal habti8es                                                                                                              I
I in.Bo-cls 17 3;.118.78 277.41
I fflLTr3de.aTid others` Davable\ 21

I
`' -Total C)utstandltxpdu®= of tirfecro,and Small Eate\rp]s8s 1Z5,83 12.09

I |        .. Tlolal.Outslanding'ddes of.other tl`an:Micro z\nd slnad Ealorfus®s 1*35.03 939.ae .       Sid` 1

11 1@) Other fro`an.dad fabiGtles 18 ~41.03 34.57 1 33
I (bt I D8refred to¢entio (includirlo.Government-arantl 19 122 59 122;Sg` 109.04
I (c'-  I Other.cLqTeht flabiB8es 22 3 5 2'21 8Z1 9 .

(all Frtyis'- 20 026,
I

•Tofal '31 4.622.98 ;1.St)7.Sg t.151.77
I

I Total EQulty a IJablliUoS` ( 1 +2+31 15.ScO.04 I                      13.160.38 I                     1,:512.-ig€

C~totorfution` 1
StoAificaril`accountho ooBcies ancl estfrotos 24
Thaaccomoan`who notos`arB an'mt     rat o-aftof th&rmanc{al sfatemonts
CoAthoer`t habnties arid commltmonts                                                                                                                23

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE

Managlrig DLroctor
OlN d3586918

F±===.:=:-.!`
Chlof Financial Officel.
(AHHP89015C)

Co mpany Secretary
(AVHPG9857H)



Uttam Disti[]eries Limited
Regd. Office : 7C lst Floor. J-Block Shopping Centre Sakel, New Delhi

Statement of profit and Loss for the Year Ended 31st March, 2025                                                               RlnLakha)

Parucu[ars                                                                                                                                             I           NotoNo.
Year Elidod31.03.202§ Yaar Ei`dod31.03.2024

I. I Reverlua from openqoi`s                                                                                                                  24 9.395.01 I                                  3.80
11. Other lricm®                                                                                                                                           2S 149-12 I                          1 S729
Ill Tolal tocome n+Ill 9.SJ".13 I                               161.09

lv. Exoonstrs
Cert of material conslmod                                                                                                                26

-   _a599¥
loo.00

Change in froentorfes of rfushed   oods,i;5Hucts a vet ill f>roaress                                27 (1.405.79) '92.sol
Em  I    ees beAerits exoerrsos                                                                                                                     28)Fifiancocost29 373.23 2.4a

484.90 -
I  Deo/ecla8.on a[rd anoofsatfon exoorisa                                                                                                    4 268.04 4.69

Other axperLso§                                                                                                                                                 30 2.310.16 26.66
1 Total Exoens8s 10.397.88 202.7Z

V. Loss baTore tit llll.Tvl |8S3,751 '4'.64)
VL TaJ( exoaiise (toror nola rto. 31 )

front fax
Defend tar cao'.87' __-un'3].17'

`/11. I Loss` lor the veer IV-Vll '652.08'
rm. I Other Comort!hcosFro Income fRara[ rioto no. 321

I  fl ILems that `*d not bo rBclassitred to Profit orJoss
I in focomo tax relatho to items that `^dl riot be reclassifod to orofit or loss

Total Cther'Comprcherisive`lricome
bc I Total LI]ss aflor.comprehef`slve lnco-me rot the year t`m+Vqn -'6S2.OB' I                         '3117'

(Comorisir}a or profit and loss comf>r8honsi`ro .mcomo roe the ve@n
.X. Eamiri   s t]ci. ®oditv share lNomlrial,value f}er sliaro Fls.10/.) (refer riat8 flo,33|l

• Bask: (Rs.) '1.28' '0.1 2'
• Difed IF{s.) I,.28' '0.121
Number of Sharos tJsod fn comoutilla oafTino oar Share
• BasielNos.I §0.963.507 Z5.253.425

I  ` DBulod`(Nos.I 50.96J.S07 6
I

Comorato hfofmatlon                                                                                                                           I                   1
STqnincan! accoanfroo 'oofa.es arid estinates                                                                            I                24
The accompamrfu   foies.ar8l`art incoraJ earl `of th-. rmaiia'al^sfatomorits

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
F]m Registration No.000852C
For B.K.Kaput & Co.
Chafta rst] AccoLmtants

(M.S.Kapur) FCA
Partner
Membership No. 074615

pD`==:aNao.p€s.€cer

Gtapzrm
3.EL

BalTam Ad[akha
Managllig Dlrector
DIN J}3586918

C hlof Finaiicial Officer
(AHHP89015C) (AVHPG9857li|



Uttam Disti[]eries Limited
Regd. Office : 7C lst Floor, J-BIock Shopping Centre Saket, New Delhi

Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended 31st Ivlarch 2025 (i ln Lakhs)

Part[culars Year Ended Year Ended
31st March, 2025 31st march, 2024

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net PI.ofit before tax (8S3.75) (41.64)
Adlustments for:
Depreciatiori and amortisaticin expenses

__-
4.69

Finance cost 309.73 5.46
Interest expense based on effective interest rate 175.17 156.33
Interest income based on effective lntei.est rate (122.77) (156.61)
[nterBst & Dividerid [nCome (26.35) (0.34)
Ol)eratin_   Profit before WorklTia Cap(tat Chap_  es (251.93) '32.10)
Workin    Caplfal Ad ustmefit
Decrease/flncrease) n inventofr5S-- (1,981.01) (593.69)
Decrease/(Increase) n trade ieceivables (225.78)
Decrease/(lncrease} n other financ!al assets 123.22 (152.08)
Decrease/(Inceasct in other assets 211.20 •.
Decrease/(Increase) n other  bank balances (239.87) (30.65)
(DecreaseVlncrease n other financfal liabilitl.es 6,46 21.24
(Decreasemncrease n ,trade Payable 3§9.04 (15.40)
(Decrease)flncrease n orovisions 10.84
(D`ecreaseJnncfease n other liabilitr.es '89.76) 59,02

I (2.072.09) q'83.22)
Cash aeneTated fl.om oDeratlons (2.324.00) (815.31)
Direct taxes`refund received / (Paid) (net) (10.34' '0.55)
Net Cash flow frolTI OF]eratina Activities (2.334.34) (815.86]

a. CASH FLOW FROM lNVESTI NG ACTIVITI ES

Purchase of property Plant and Equipment, CWIP, Intangible Assets (292.00) (809.63)

Interest received 26.35 0.34
Net Casfi used ill [nvestinc[ a ctivltJes (265.64) (809.29)

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINAN CING ACTIVI TI ES
Finance,cost,Paid (309.73) '5.46)
Equity Shae Capital Issued 2,408.00 500.00
Redemption of Preference Shares (734.15) (410.00)
Issue of Prefereiice Share 361.00
Fie-payme`nts of` befrowings item loans} (400.00)
Proceeds from borrowi-nas ITerm loans) - 363.74
Prodeeds^ from of borroun.ngs (Wockina ca pifal) 2,439.38
Share aoolication Money. received/adiusted (810.00) 810.00
Net.Cash used in financing activities

'       2,593.51
1.619.28

Net lnciease/(Decrease) in casli and cash eauivalents                                     (A+B+C) (6.50) (5.87)
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginnin    of (he year 10.31 16.18
C`ash and.cash equivalents as at closing 3.81 10.31

F`oconcillatjon of Cash afld cash eqLlivalents as per the casll flow statements Asat As at                             31st
31st March. 2025 March. 2024

Partlculars
at Balance with banks on current &,cash credit accounts 3.71 10.21
b` Cash ln hand 0.10 .0.10

Closing cash ar]cl casli e quivalents (refer Tiote Ilo.12) 3.81 10.31
1. Tlie above.cash flow statement`tias been prepared LmdEr Indirect method- as set out in Jndlan AccountJng Standard {lnd As-7) Cash Flow/ Statemefit.
2. Cash and Cash Equivalent do not include any amoimt which is not available to the__cg_mpany ror il use.iiE

Balram Ad[akha
NIanaging Director
DIN ro35869i8

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
Firm F`egistratJ-on No.00085
For B.K.Kapur & Co.
CharteredAccountants

(M.S.Kapur) FCA
Partner
Membership No. 074615

\

pterl:c£. Ndti]Q
Date;:<&.ofifo€r

Chief Financial Officer
(AHHP89015C)

Director

(AVHPG9857H)
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i§~i!rilj;£!:i:iiu;oan;;
.    .       -          -        .          .   I       '          '

:;i,;.iJ?!T%rdl!5ii,
'...,'

Balance a8 at 01.04.2024 010.00 (813.8') 3.6cO.84 3.See.80

Transror from Statement Of Profit & loss A/c
-

(652.08)
` 652.08

TOTAL (1.465.691 3.§ 0.84 2.034.78

Transfer from/lo other comprehensiveIncome/r8servBfund 2 7.'1 ae7.11

Share Capltal   l§sued 8,0.,00 810.00

Bali]nco o8 at-31.03.2026 . (1,466.801 3'807.95 `,,- 2,421.89

•.     `,i..'   `     I.        .!

Fi:{;#,'iijcc:;`grduiiiiifei,i`podr9;;:;i;¥i:fi#*i',Fi;,ii,,1filf!lfty.;'ii
Sc,!,i

.        ..`',`,`        I .;i.....`'

Balance aa at 01.04.2023 027.18) 3.590.84 2.863.66

Tmnslor from Sta`oment ol Pron` & Loss A/c (88-43)
-

cO.43

TOTAL (813.61' 3.590.84 2:J7|.%3
Tran5for lrom/to Ouier comprenensivBIncome/rosorvofund I+i .1

Snare appllcalion money pending allomBnt 810.00 JJ - +t 010.00

Balanco a8 at 318t M8rcl`, 2024 010.00 (813.al) 0,690.84 3.688.86

AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
Flm Registration No.000852C

'i`

place..  N® )®A
Date : tEai oSTrfas

Managing Director
DIN  -03586918

E,i,-=`.-i.i          I
Chief Financial Officer

(AHHP89015C)

Director
DIN -00133256

(AVHPG9857H)



UTTAM  DISTILLERIES  LIMITED

(CIN  U15520DL2004PLC 128347)

Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31St March 2025

Note No. 1  Corporate Information

Uttam  Distilleries  Limited.  ("UDL"  or the Company)  is  a  public limited  Company incorporated
and domiciled in India., The registered office of the Company is situated at 7C !st Floor, J-BIock
Shopping Centre Saket,  New Delhi,  Delhi,  India -110017.

The Company is engaged in the manufacture of Industrial Alcohol. The financial statements of
the  Company  are  for the year ended  31St  March,  2025  and  are  prepared  in  Indian  Rupees
being the functional currency. The values in Rupees are rounded off to nearest rupee in lakhs
up to two decimals, except otherwise indicated.

The financial statements for the year ended 31St March, 2025 was  approved by the Board of
Directors of the Company on 22nd May 2025 and is subject to the adoption by the shareholders
in the Annual General Meeting.

Note No. 2 Material accounting policies

2.1        Statement of compliance with lnd AS

The  financial  statements  of  the  Company  have  been  prepared  to  comply  with  the  Indian
Accounting  Standards  (`lnd  AS',)  notified  under  Companies  (lnd`ran  Accounting  Standards)
•Rules,  2015  (as  amended  with  effect  from  lst  April,  2016)  read  with  Section  133  of the

Companies Act, 2013.  Up to the year ended March 31 t 2024, the Company has prepared its
financial  statements  in  accordance  with  the  requirement  of  Indian  GAAP,  which  includes
Standards notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and considered
as  "Previous  GAAP".  These  financial  statements  are  the  Company's  first  lnd  AS  financial
statements   and   are   covered   by   lnd  AS   101-`  First  time   adoption   of  I.ndian  Accounting
Standards. The date of transition to lnd AS is April 1, 2023.

Refer Note  N,o.  37 for the details of firstLtime adoption exemptions availed  by the Company
and reconciliation of the reserves on transition date and the profit for the previous year as per
[nd AS  and  previous  GAAP.  All the  lnd AS  issued  and  notified  by the  Ministry of Corporate
Affairs under the Companies (India Accounting Standards)  Rules 2015 (As amended) till the
financial statements are approved for issue by the Board of Directors has been considered in

preparing these financial statements.

The company has assessed the materiality of the accounting policy information which involves
exercising judgements and considering both qualitative and quantitative factors by taking into
account not only the size and nature of the item or condition but also the characteristics of the
transactions, events or conditions that could make the information more likely to impact on the
decisions of the users of the financial statements.

Entity's  conclusion  that  an  accounting  policy  is  immaterial  does  not  affect the  disclosures
requirements set out in the accounting standards.

All the  lnd AS  issued and  notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs under the  Companies

(India  AGcounting  Standards)  Rules  2015  (As  amerided)  till  the  financial  state



UTTAM  DISTILLERIES  LIMITED
(CIN U15520DL2004PLC 128347)

approved for issue by the Board of Directors has been considered in preparing these financial
statements.

2.2        Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lnd AS under the historical
cost basis except for the following.

i)            Certain financial assets and financial liabilities -measured at fair value and
ii)           Defined benefits plan-plan assets measured at fair value.
iii)I          Biological   assets  that  are  measured  at  fair  value,   assets   held  for  sale  which   is

measured at lower of cost and fair value less cost to sell.

Accounting  Policies have been  consistently applied except where a newly issued  lND AS  is
initially accepted or a revision to an existing IND AS requiring change in the accounting policies
hitherto in use.

2.3       The company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-
current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

i} Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle,

ii)  Held primarily for the purpose of trading,

iii.) Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period,

iv) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability
for at least twelve months after the reporting period, or

v) Carrying current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

j} lt is expected to be settled i`n normal operating cycle,

ii.) [t is held primarily for the purpose of trading,

iii) lt is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period,

i-V)  There  is  no  unconditional  right to  defer the  settlement of the  liability for  at  least twelve
months after the reporting period, or

v) lt includes current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
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2.4        Revenue recognition

Revenue from  sale of product is recognized  at the point in time when control of the goods is
transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the product.

At contract inception, the Company assess the goods promised in a contract with a customer
and identify as a performance obligation each  promise to transfer to the customer.  Revenue
from contracts with customers is recognized when control of goods or services are transferred
to  customers  and  the  Company  retains  neither  continuing  managerial  involvement  to  the
degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold.

Revenue  is  measured  at the fair value  of the  consideration  received  or receivables,  net of
returns and  allowances,  trade discounts and volume rebates.  Revenue is recognized to the
extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue
can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into
account  contractually  defined  terms  of payment an,d  excluding  taxes  or duties  collected  on
behalf of the Government. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into
consideration   the  type   of  customer,   the   type   of  transaction   and   the   specific  of  each
arrangement..

Interest income from  a  financial  asset  is  recognized  when  it is  probable that the  economic
benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest
income  is,  accrued  on  a  time  basis,  by  reference  to  the  principal  outstanding  and  at  the
"effective  interest  rate"  that  exactly  discounts  estimated  future  cash  receipts  through  the

expected life 6f the financial asset to that asset's gross carrying amount.

Insurance claims are accounted for on the basis of claims admitted /` expected to be admitted
and to the extent that there is no uncertainty in receiving the claims.

All other incomes are accounted for on accrual basis.

2.5       Expenses

All expenses are accounted for on accrual basis.

2.6        Property, plantand equipment and capital work in progress (CWIP)

All  property,  plant and  equipment are  measured  at  cost less  accumulated  depreciation  and
accumulated  impairment losses,  if any.    Free  hold  land  is  not depreciated.   The  cost  of an
asset  includes  the  purchase  cost  of  materials,  including  import  duties  and  non-refundable/
creditable  taxes  and  any  directly  attributable  cost  of bringing  an  asset to  the  location  and
condition of its intended use and costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the
site on which ,it is located , interest on borrowing used to finance the construction of qualifying
assets are capitalized as part of the cost of the asset until such time that the asset `is ready for
its intended use.
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\/Vhen  significant  parts  of  property,   plant  and  equipment  are  re`qrfred  to  be  replaced  at
intervals,  the  Company  depreciates  them  separately  based  on  their  specific  useful  lives.
Likewise,  when  a  major  refurbishment  is  performed,  its  cost  is  recognized  in  the  carrying
amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All
other repairs and maintenance costs are recognized in statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Items of spare parts,  stand-by equipment and servicing  equipment which  meet the definition
of property,  plant and  equipment are capitalized.  Other spare  parts  are  carried  as inventory
and recognized in the statement of profit and loss on consumption. When parts of an item of
PPE have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate component.

Directly   attributable   expenditure .(including   finance   cost   relating   to   borrowed   funds   for
construction  or  acquisition  of fixed  assets)  incurred  on  projects  under  implementation  are
treated  as  pre-operative  expenses  pending  allocation  to  the  assets  and  are  shown  under
CWIP, CWIP is stated at the amount expended up to balance sheet date on assets or property,

plant and equipment that are not yet ready for their intended u,se.

When  parts of an  item  of property,  plant and equipment have different useful  lives,  they are
accounted for as separate items (major components) of property] plant and equipment.

The cost and related  accumulated  depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements
upon  disposal/ sale or retirement  of the asset and the resultant gains  or losses  (difference
between  the  sale  proceeds  and  the  carrying  amount  of the  assets)  are  recognized  in  the
Statement'of profit and Loss.

2.7        Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives and residual value

a)   Depreciation on property,. plant and equipment is provided on Straight Line basis so as
to   charge the cost of the assets or the amount substituted for costs in case of revalue`d
assets less its residual value over the useful life of the respective asset as prescribed
under  part  C  of Schedule  11  to  the  Companies  Act,  2013.  Residual  value  has  been
considered as 5% of the cost of the respective assets.

b)   Intangible Assets are amortized over a period of economic benefits not exceeding ten

years.

c)    Depreciation/amortization   on   assets  added,   sold   or  discarded   during   the  year  is

provided on pro -rata basis.

2.8        Intangible assets (Computer software)

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition net of recoverable taxes less accumulated
amortization/depletion  and  impairment  loss,  if` any.  The  cost  comprises  purchase  price,
borrowing  costs,  and  any  cost  directly  attributable  to  bringing  the  asset  to  its  working
condition for the intended use. An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no
future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal.  Gains or losses arising from
de-recognition  of  an  intangible  asset  are  measured  as  the  difference  between  the  net
disposal  proceeds  and  the  carrying  amount  of  the  asset  and   are  recognized
Statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.
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2.9        Inventories

Inventories (other than By-products) are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.

Inventories on stock in trade are valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.

Cost of inventories has been determined on current cost.

Chemicals, packing material and other store & spares at purchase cost including incidental
expenses on -weighted average basis.

Cost of finished goods and Work in Progress has been worked out on absorption cost basis.

By-products and residuals are valued at net realizable value.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business,  less
estimated costs of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Assessment of net realizable value is made at each subsequent reporting date. \/\/hen the
circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer
exist or when  there  is  clear evidence  of an  increase  in  net  realizable  value  because  of
changed economic circumstances, the amount so written-down is adjusted in` terms of policy
as stated above.

2.10     GovernmentGrants

Government grants are recognized at fair value when there is reasonable assLirance that the
grant would be received and the Company would comply with all the conditions attached with
them.

Government grants related to property, plant and equipment are treated as deferred revenue
(included under non-current liabilities with current portion considered under current liabilities)
and are recognized and credited in,the statement of profit and loss on systematic and rational
basis and included under other income.

Government grants  related  to  revenue  nature  are  recognized  on  a  systematic basis 'i:n  the
Statement of profit and Loss over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs
which they are intended to compensate and are adjusted with the related expenditure.
'(If not  related  to  a  specific  expenditure,  it  is  taken  as  income  and  presented  under:  other

Income)

2.11      Borrowing costs

Borrowing  costs that are directly attributable to th`e acquisition, construction  or production  of
assets  are  capitalize,d  as  part  of the  cost  of such  assets.  A  qualifying  asset  is  one  that
necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use.
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earned  on  the  temporary  investment  of  specific  borrowings  pending  their  expenditure  on

qualifying  assets  is  deducted  from  the  borrowing  costs  eligible  for  capitalization.  All  other
borrowing  costs  are charged  to the  profit and loss  statement in  the period  in which  they  are
incurred.

Preference  Shares,  which  are  mandatorily  redeemable  on  a  specific date  are  classified  as
liabilities.  The  dividend  on  these  preference  shares  is  recognized  as  finance  cost  in  the
Statement of Profit and Loss.

2.12      Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That
is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time
in exchange for consideration.

As  a  lessee  the  Company  applies  a  single  recognition  and  measurement  approach  for  all
leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes
lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use
the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets The Company recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date
of the lease (i.e., the date the underlyi`ng asset is available for use).  Right-of-use assets  are
measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for
any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of
lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before
the commencement date less any lease incentives received.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of`t,he lease term
and the estimated useful lives of the assets.  If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the
Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option,
depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets
are also subject to impairment.

The right-of-use assets are disclosed in Property,  plant and Equipment (see Note 3.).

Lease  Liabilities  At the  commencement date  of the  lease,  the  Company  recognizes  lease
liabilities  measured at the  present value of lease payments to  be made over the lease term.
The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any
lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate,  and
amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees.

In  calculating  the  present  value  of  lease  payments,  the  Company  uses  its  incremental
borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease
is  not readily determinable.  After the commencement date,  the  amount of lease  liabilities  is
increased to  reflect the accretion  of interest and  reduced for the  lease  payments  made.  In
addition,  the  carrying  amount of lease  liabilities  is  remeasitred  if there  is  a  modification`t  a
change in, the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g.. changes t® future payments
resulti`ng  from  a  change  in  an  index  or  rate  used  to  determine  such  lease  payments)  or a
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change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.  Lease liabilities are
included in Other financial liabilities.

Short-term  lease  and  lease of low-value assets The  Company applies  the short-term  lease
recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases
that have  a  lease term  of twelve months  or less from the  commencement date  and do  not
contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption
to leases of offices, godowns, equipment, etc. that are of low value. Lease payments on short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

2.13      Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets.

Provisions  invoMng  substantial  degree  of estimation  in  measurement are  recognized when
there is a present obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an
outflow of resources.

If the effect of the time value of money is material,  provisions are determined by discounting
the expected future cash flows at current pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments
of the time value of money and the risks specific to.the liability when discounting is used, the
increase j`n the passage of time is recognized as finance costs.

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will
be  confirmed  by the  occurrence  or non-occurrence  of one  or more  uncertain  future  events
beyond the`control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is
not probable that an out flow of recourses will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent
liability  also  arises  in  extremely  rare  cases where  there  is  liability  that  can't  be  recognized
because it can't be measured reliably.

A contingent liability is not recognized in the financial statements,  but discloses its existence
in the Fina.ncial Statement

When  the  realization  of  income  is  virtually  certain,  then  the  related  asset  is  no  longer  a
contingent asset, and is recognized as an asset.

Provisions,   contingent   liabilities   and   contingent   assets   are   reviewed   at   each   balance
sheet date.

2.14     Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of
transaction. Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies at the year ended translated
at the year ended  rates which  is  likely {o  be  realized  from,  or re-quired  to  disburse  at the
balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on settlement of monetary items at rates
different from those at which they were `initially recorded / reported  in financial  statem5-nts
are recognized as income or expense in the year in which they arise.

Non-monetary items which are carried at historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are
translated using the excharige rate at the date of the initial transaction.
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2.15      Employee benefits.

a)   Short-term employee benefits are recognized as an expense at the undiscounted amount
in  the  Statement  Profit  &  Loss  Account  of the  period  in  which  the  related  service  is
rendered.

b)   Long -term  employee benefits are recognized as an expense in the Statement Profit &
Loss Account for the year in which the employee has rendered services.

Defined Benefit Plans

The  Company's  liabilities  on  account  of  gratuity  and  earned  leaves  on  retirement  of
employees  are  determined  at the  end  of each financial  year on  the  basis  of actuarial
valuation    certificates    obtained    from    registered    ac[uary    in    accordance   with    the
measurement  procedure  as  per  Indian  Accountiing  Standard  (lNDAS)-19-  `Employee
Benefits'.

i.`)          Compensated absences

Accumulated  leave,  which  is  expected  to  be  utilized  within  next  12  months,  is  treated  as
short term employee benefit and this is shown under current provisions in the Balance Sheet.
The  Company  treats  accumulated  leave  expected  to  be  carried  forward  beyond  twelve
months,  as  long-term  employee  benefits  and  shown  under  long  term  provisions  ir`  the
Balance sheet.

Ii )   Gratuiitv

The Company provides for retirement benefits in the form of gratuity. The Company's liability
towards  this  benefit  is  determined  on  the  basis of actuar[.al valuation  using  projected  unit
cr-edit method  at the  date  of Balance sheet.  Actuaria!  gain  and  Losses  in  respect of such
benefits are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income.

2.16    Financial instruments

A Financial  instrument  is  any contract that gives rise to financial  assets  of one entity  and  a'
financial Hability or equity instrument of another party,

A.   Financial Assets
a.    Initial recognition

The Company classifies financial instruments, or their component parts, on irtitial recognition
as   a  financial  asset,   a  financial  liabilfty  or  an  equfty  instrument  in   accordance  wi`th  the
substance  of the  contractual  arrangement.  Financial  instruments  are  recognized  when  the
Company   becomes   a   party  to   the   contractual   provisions   of  the   instrument.   Financial
instrilments  are  recognized  initially  at  fair  value  plus  trahsactions  costs  that  are  directly
attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instrument, except for financial assets at
fair  value  through  statement  of  profit  and  loss,  which  are  in.rdially  measured  at  fair  value,
excluding transaction costs (which is recognized in statement of profit and loss).
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b. Subsequent measurement

i.) Financial assets carried at amortized cost (AC)

A financial  asset is subsequently  measured  at amortized  cost if it is  held within  a  business
model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the
contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely

payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

ii.) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fairvalue through other comprehensive income
if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual
cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise
on  specified  dates  to  cash  flows  that  are  solely  payments  of  principal  and  interest  on  the

principal amount outstanding.

iii.) Financial assets at fair value through statement of profit and loss (FVTPL)

Equity instruments

All equity investments in scope of [nd AS 109 are measured at fair value either as at F\/TOCI
or F\/TPL. The Company makes such election on instrument-by-instrument basis.  For equity
instruments  measured  as  at  F\/TOCI,  all  fair  value  changes  on  the  instrument,  excluding
dividends,  are recognized in the OCI.  Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category
are  measured  at fair value  with  all  changes  recognized  in  the  Statement  of  Profit  &  Loss
account.

c.    De-recognition

A  Financial  Assets  (or where  applicable,  part  of financial  assets)  is  primarily  derecognized
when:

1,   The contractual right to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or
2.   The Company has transferred its right to receive cash flow from the financial assets and

subsequently all the risks and rewards of ownership of the assets to third party.

d.   Reclassification of financial assets:

Company determines the classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition.
After  initial  recognition,  no  reclassification  is  made  for  financial  assets  which  are  equity
instruments and financial liabilities.

e.   Impairment offinancial assets

The Company recognized loss allowance using the expected credit loss (ECL) ,model for the
financial assets which are n'ot fair valued through Statement of Profit and loss. Loss allowance
for trade receivable with no significant financing component is measured at an amount. equal
{o life time ECL
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For all  other financial  assets,  expected  credit  loss are measured  at  an  amount equal to the
twelve-month  ECL,  unless  there  has  been  a  significant  increase  in  credit  risk  from  initial
recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL.

a.  Financial liabilities

a. Initial recognition and measurement:

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in case of loans and borrowings
and payables, net of directly attributable cost. The Company's financial liabilities include trade
and  other  payable,   loans  and  borrowing   including   bank  over  drafts,  financial  guarantee
contracts and derivative financial instruments. Fees of recurring nature are directly recognized
in statement of profit and loss as finance cost.

b. Subsequent measurement:

Financial  liabilities  are  subsequently  carried  at  amortized  cost  using  the  effective  interest
method. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date,
the carrying amounts approximate fair' value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

i.) Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at
amortized cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognized
in statement of profit and loss when liabilities are de-recognized. Amortized cost is calculated
by taking into account any discount or premium  on acquisition  and fees or costs that are an
integral  part of the  EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance cost in the statement of

profit and loss.

ii.) Compound financial instruments

At the issue date the fair value of the liability component of a compound instrument is estimated
using the market interest rate for a similar non-convertible instrument. This amount is recorded
as  a  liability.  at  amortized  cost  using  the  effective  interest  method  until  extinguished  upon
conversion or at the instrunient's redemption date. The equity component is determined as the
difference of the amoitnt of the liability component from the fair value of the instrumerit. This is
recognized in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently re-measured.

c.   De-recognition of financial instruments

A  financial  liability  is  derecognized  where  the  obligation  under  the  liability  is  discharged
oT  cancelled  or  expires  where  an  existing  financial  liability  is  replaced  by  another  from
the  same  tender  on  substantially  different  terms,  or  the  terms  of  an  existing  liability  are
substantially  modified,  such  an  exchange  or  modification  is  treated  as  the  de-recognition
of   the    original    liability    and   the    recognition    of   new    liabi]ityr   The    difference    in    the
re-spective carrying amoLlnts is recognized in the statement of Profit and Loss.
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d)          Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities including derivative instruments  are offset and the net
amount is reported in the Balance sheet, if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset
the rec.ognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets
and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

e)          Fair value measurement

Fair value  is  a  market-based  measurement,  not an  entity-specific measurement.  Under lnd
AS, fair valuation of financial  instruments is guided  by lnd AS  113 "Fair Value  Measurement"

(lnd AS -113).

For some assets  and  liabilities,  observable  market transactions  or market information  might
be  available.  For  other  assets  and  liabilities,  observable  market  transactions  and  market
information might not be available. However, the objective of a fair value measurement in both
cases is the same to estimate the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset or to
transfer the  liability would  take  place  between  market participants  at the measurement date
under. current  market  conditions   (i.e.   an   exit  price   at  the   measurement  date  from  the

perspective of a market participant that holds the asset or owes the liability).

Three widely used valuation techniques specified in the said lnd AS are the market approach,
the cost approach and the income approach which have been dealt with separately in the said
lnd AS.

Each   of  the  valuation  techniques   stated   as   above   proceeds   on   different  fundamental
assumptions, which have greater or lesser relevance, and at times there is no relevance of a
particular methodology to a given situation. Thus, the methods to be adopted for a particular
purpose  must  be judiciously  chosen.  The  application  of any  particular  method  of valuation
depends  on the Company  being  evaluated,  the nature  of industry in which  it Qperates,  the
Company's intrinsic strengths and the purpose for which the valuation is made.

[n determining the fair value of financial instruments, the Company uses a variety of methods
and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each balance` sheet
date.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value
of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1 : Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2:  Inputs  other than  quoted  prices  included within  Level  1  that are  observable for the
asset or (iability,  either directly or indirectly.

Level  3:  Lnputs  for the  assets  or  liabilities  that  are  not  based  on  observable  market  data

(unobservable inputs)
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f)           Share capital

An equity instrument is a contract that evidences res.idual interest in the assets of the Company
after deducting all of its liabilities.  Incremental costs directly attrjbutable to the issuance of new
equity shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

2.17     Impairment Non-financial assets

The  carrying  amount of any  propertyj  plant and equipment  and  intangible  assets with  finite
lives are reviewed at each balance sheet date.  if there is any indication of impairment based
on  internal  /external  factor.  An  asset  is  impaired  when  the  carrying  amount  of  the  asset
exceeds  the  recoverable  amount.   Recoverable  amount  is   higher  of  an  asset's  or  cash

generating unit's net selling price and its value in use.  Recoverable amount is determined T-or
an   individual   asset,   unless  the   asset  does   not  generate   cash   inflows   that  are   largely
independent of those from other assets or group of assets.

An impairment loss is charged to the Statement of Profit and loss in the year .in which an asset
is identified as impaired. An impairment loss recognized in prior accounting periods is reversed
if there has  been  change  in the  estimate of the recoverable ,amount. At each  balance sheet
date,  the  Company  assesses whether there  is  any  indication  that  any  property.  plant  and
equipment  and  intangible  assets  with  finite  lives  may  be  impaired.  If any  such  impairment
exists, the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to determine the extent of impairment.
If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss
no  longer exists,  the  recoverable  amount is  reassessed and the  impairment  loss  previously
recognized  is  reversed  such  that the  asset is  recognized  at its  recoverable  amount but not
exceeding written down value which would have been reported 'if the impairment loss had .not
been recognized.

2.18       Taxes

ln,come  tax  expense  comprises  current  tax  and  deferred  tax  and  is  recogni`zed  i.n  the
Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent it relates to items directly recognized in Equity
or ih Other Comprehensive Income (Ocl).

CL[rrent tax

Provision for current tax is made with reference to taxable income computed for the accounting

period for which the financial statements are prepared by applying the tax rates and laws that
are  enacted  or substantively  enacted  at the  balance  sheet  date.  The  tax  is  recognized ,in
statement of profit and loss, except`to the extent that it related to items recognized in the OCI
or in other equity.  I'n this case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income and
other equity.

The  Company  offsets  current  tax  assets  and  current  tax  liabiliti.es,  where  it  has  a  legally
enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a
net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously`

Deferred tax



UTTAM  DISTILLERIES  LIMITED
(CIN  U15520DL2004PLC128347)

Deferred  tax  is  recognized  using  the  balance  sheet  approach.   Deferred  tax  assets  and
liabilities are recognized for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the
tax base of assets and liab`ilities and their carrying amount in financial statements, exceptwhen
the  deferred  tax  arises  from  the  initial  recognition  of  goodwill  or  an  asset  or  liability  in  a
transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nortaxable profits
or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible temporary differences, the carry for\/vard of
and any unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available
against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax losses
can be utilized. .

The  carrying  amount  of deferred  tax  assets  is  reviewed  at  each  balance  sheet  date  and
reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available
to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Unrecognized  deferred  tax  assets  are  re-assessed  at  each  balance  sheet  date  and  are
recognized to the extent that it has become probable that fllture taxable profits will allow the
deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in
the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws)
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists ta
set off deferred tax assets against deferred tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the
same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.19     Earnings pershare

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS`") data for its equity shares.
Basic EPS is-calculated by dividing the profflloss before other comprehensive income/loss for
the year attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number
of equity  shares  outstanding  during  the  period.  Di[u{ed  EPS  is  determined  by  adjusting  the

profit/loss   before   other   comprehensive   income/loss   for  the   year   attributable   to   equity
shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding for the effects of
all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.20     Non-c.urrent assets (or disposal groups) held for sale and discontinued operations

a.,)          Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying
amount would be recovered principally through a sale/distribution rather than through
c.ontinuing use and a sale/distribution is considered highly probable.

Actions required to complete the sale/distribution should indicate, that jt, is un'likely that
significant  changes  to  the  sale/  distribution  would  be  made  or that  the  decision  to
sell/distribute would be withdrawn. Management must be committed to sa_le/distribution
expected within one year from the date of classification.
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b)           Immediately before the initial classification of the assets (and disposal groups)  as held
for sale,  the  carrying  amount  of the  assets  (or all  the  assets  and       liabilities  in  the
disposal groups) are measured in accordance with their    applicable accounting policy.

Non-current  assets  (or disposal  groups)  held  for  sale/for  distribution  to  owners  are
subsequently measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs
to sell,  except for assets such as deferred tax assets,  assets arising from employee
benefits and financial assets which are specifically exempt from this requirement.

'c)    Non-current   assets   including   those   that   are   part   of   a   disposal   group   (PPE   and

Intangible  assets)  once  classified  as  held  for  sale/  distribution  to  owners  are  neither
depreciated  nor amortized.  Interest  and  other expenses  attributable  to  the  liabilities  of a
disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognized.

d)   Non-current  assets  (including  assets of a  disposal  group)  classified  as  held for sale  are

presented  separately  from  the  other  assets  in  the  Balance  sheet.  The  liabilities  of  a
disposal group classified as held for sale/distribution  are presented separately from o{'her
liabilities in the Balance sheet.

e)   A disposal group qualifies as discontinued operation. if it is a component of equity that has
either being disposed of or is classified as Held for sale,  and that represents a separate
major line of business or geographical area of operations, or is part of a single co-ordinate

plan to dispose of a separate major line o`f business or geographical area of operations or
is a subsidiary exclusively with a view to resale.

Discontinued   operations    are   excluded   from   the   results   of   continuing    operations
and  are   presented  separately  as  a  single  amount  as  profit  or  loss  after  tax  from
discontinued       operations       in       the       Statement      of      Profit       and       Loss       and
comparative information is restated accordi.ngly.

a    All  notes  to  the  financial  statements  mainly  include  amounts  for  continuing  operations,
unless stated otherwise

2.21      Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported  in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided
to the chie'f operating decision-maker,  Revenue and expenses are identified to segments on
the basis of their relatio.pship to the operating activities of the segment. Intersegment revenue
are accounted for based on the cost price.  Revenue,  expenses,  assets and  liabilities which
are not allocable to segments on a reasonable basis, are included under "Unallocated revenue/
expenses/ assets/ liabilities".
The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocatin-g resources and assessing

performance of the operating  segments.  has  been  identified  as the Managing  Director who
makes strategic decisions.

The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the accounting polieies
adopted for preparing and presenting the financial statements of the Company
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2.22    Cash and cash equivalents

Cash  and cash  equivalents in the  Balance sheet comprise cash on  hand,  cheques on  hand,
balance with  banks  on  current accounts  and debit  balance  of cash  credit account if any  and
short term, highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less and which
carry insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purp.ose of the Cash Flow Statement, Cash and cash equivalents consist of Cash and
cash  equivalents,   as  defined  above  and  net  of  outstanding  book  overdrafts  as  they  are
considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

2.23    Cash Flow statement

Cash      flows      are      reported      using      the      indirect      method,      whereby      profiVIoss
before tax  is  adjusted for the  effects  of transactions  of a non-cash  nature,  any  deferrals  or
accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of. income or expenses
associated  with  investing  or  ffnancing  flows.  The  cash  flows  from  operating,  investing  and
firiancing activities of the Company are segregated.

Note No. : 2A Key accounting judgment, estimates and assumptions

The  preparation  of  the  financial  statements  requires  the  use  of  accounting  estimates,  which,  by
definition wolild seldom equal the actual results. Management also needs to exercise judgment and
make certain assumptions in  applying the Company accountiing  policies and preparation of financial
statements

The  use  of such  estimates, judgments  and  assumptions  affects the reported  amoimts  of revenue,
expenses,   assets  and  liabilities  including  the  accompanying   disclosures  and  the  disclosure  of
contingent liabilities.  Uncertainty  about  these  assutfiptjions  and  estimates  could  result in  outcomes
that require a material adjustment to the carrying.amount of assets or liabilities affected ih the future

peri'Ods.

Estimates  and judgments  are  continually  evaluated.  They  are  based  on  historica`l  experience  and
other factors including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company
and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Estimates and assumptions

The Company has based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial
statement  was   prepared.   Existing  circumstances   and   assumptions  about  future  developments,
however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arlising that are beyond the control of
the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

The key assumptions  concerning the future and other key sources  of estimation  uncertainty at the
balance  sheet  date  that  have  a  significant  risk  of  causing  a  material  adjustment  to  the  carrying
ainollnts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are described below.

`ij Depreciation and useful lives of property, plant and equipment: Property, plant and equipment
are depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the assets, aftertaking into account their estimated
residual  value.  Management  reviews  the  estimated  useful  lives  and  residual  values  of
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annually in order to determine the amount of depreciation to be recorded during any reporting period.
The  useful lives and  residual values  are  based  on the  Company's  historical  experience with similar
assets and take into account anticipated technological changes. The depreciation for future periods is
adjusted if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

ii)  Income  Tax:  Management judgment  is  required  for calculation  of  income  tax  and  deferred  tax
assets  and  liabilities.  Deferred  tax  assets  are  recognized  for  unused  losses  (carry forward  of prior

years' [osses) to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit would be available against which the
losses could  be  utilized. The  Company  reviews at each  balance  sheet date the carrying  amount of
deferred tax. The factor used in estimate may differ from actual outcome which may lead to significant
adjustment in the amounts in financial statement.

iii)  Recoverability  of trade  receivable:  Judgments  are  required  in  assessing  the  recoverability  of
overdue trade receivables and dete\rmining whether a provision against those receivables I.s required.
Factors considered include the credit rating of the counterpartyr the amount and tiring of anticipated
future payments and any possible actions that can be taken to mitigate the risk of non-payment.

iv) Provisions  for contingencies: Provisions are recognized in the period when it becomes probable
that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events and the amount of
cash  outflow  can  be  reliably  estimated.  The  timing  of  recognition  and  quantification  of the  liability
require  the  application  of judgment  to  existing  facts  and  circumstances,  which  can  be  subject to
change.  Since the cash outflows can take place many years in the future,  the carrying  amounts of

provisions and  liabilities  are reviewed  regularly and  adjusted to take account of chan'ging facts  and
circumstances.

v)  Impairment of non-financial  assets:  The  Company  assesses  at each  rep-orting  date whether
there  i's  an  indication  that  an  asset  may  be  i'mpaired.   rf  any  indication  exists,   or  when  annual
impatrment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asse`t`s recoverable amount.
An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs of disposal
and its value.jn use. T! is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not. generate cash
inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying
amolint of an asset or .CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is
written down to its recoverable amount.1n assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are
discounted to their present value using pretax discount rate that reflects curreht market assessment§
of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.  In determining fair value less costs of
disposal,  recent market transaction are taken into account, i,f no such transactions can be identified,
an appropriate valuation model is used.

vi}  Estimation of Defined benefit obligations

The Company's obligation on account of gratuity and compensated absences is determined based on
actuarial valuation,

An actuarial valuatic>n involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments
in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and inortality
rates.  Due to the  complexities  involved  in  the valuation  and  its  lon`g-term  nat`ure,  a  defined  benefit
obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each
financial year end.
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vii)  lmpairment  of financial  assets:  The  impairment  provisions  for financial  assets  are  based  on
assumptions  about  risk  of  default  and  expected  cash  loss  rates.  The  Company  uses judgment  in
making   these   assumptions   and   selecting   the   inputs   {o   the   impairment   calculation,   based   on
Company's past history, exl.sting market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of
each reporting  period.

vi.ii) Fair value measurement of financial instruments:

\/\/hen  the  fair value  of the  financial  assets  and  liabilities  recorded  in  the  balance  sheet  cannot be
measured based on the quoted market price in activate markets, their fair value is measured using
valuation technique. The input to these models are taken from the observable market where possible,
but  if this  is\ not  feasible,  a  review  of judgment  is  required  in  establishing  fair values.  Changes  in
assumption relating to this assumption could affect the fair value of financial instrument.

ix) material uncertainty about going concern: ln` preparing financial statements, management has
made an assessment of Company's ability to continue as a going concern.  Financial statements are
prepared on a going concern basis. The Management is aware, in making its assessment, of material
uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast sig".ficant doubt upon the Company's ability
to contiinue as a going concern.

Recent pronoLincements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs rMCA| notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards
under  Companies  (Indian  Accounting  Standards)  Rules  as  issued  from  time  to time.  For the  year
ended March 31,. 2025,  MCA has notified lnd AS -117 Insurance Contracts and amendments to lnd
AS 116 -Leases, relating to sale and leaseback transactions, applicable to the Company w.e.f. April
1,  2024.  The  Company  has  reviewed  the  new pronouncements  and  based  on  its  evaluation  has
determined that it does not have any significant impactin its financial statemerits.
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Note 4
PROPEF`TY.  PLANT AND  EQUIPMENT

GROSS,BLOCK,

As.lit                                                               sale/.                      As at.
Particulars                                                                                  Additions

No.      I  u`''`u`u'-                                           oi.o4.2o24                 ..--.-.-..-           Adju§tmoiit        31.03.2025

PRC)PERTY.  PLANT &  EQUIPMENT . DISTILLERY  UNIT-BAHADRABAD

1        Land(FFegh-old)
2        Building

3        P|ant&Macliinery
4        Fumituret& Fixliires

5        Office,Equipment

Tot`al  i

3,83`4,60

3+0.6.02

6£G49.27
2,-39

18.2'2

•8ct9`6

193.87`
'3'.'31

12?8.7

3,834.60
38.6,98

6,.8`43`.14
J5.70

3i,.09

10,8.10.50,-                       291.00`                                              11,101\..50

GROSS  BLOCK\

ln(anciiblo Assets (refer note 25t

1       TradeMarks

Total i`

Previous Year

Total  :
Ere,vlous Year

Note:

On  ira,n.5i,tion,.to  lnd AS
a`nd  use that.carrying

Thei.e` have been no a

8.`41                                                                                                                `8,I.41

8:41                                                                                                                             `'8.4`1'

`8;41                                                                                                                 \8.41

10,818.90                           291.00                                                  11,109.91

250.7.2                     6,983'..14
CAPITAL WORK-IN-PR
Bahadrabad.  IJttrakhand

s the doeffi-a

DEPRECIATION

Upto                          For                             Sa|c/                    Upto

31`03.20,24                 theyear                 Adjustment      31.03.2025

•0.32                                          5..31
`17.'9 3                                   2.5 4. 05.

0.2Z                                      0.36
1.26                                            5.52`

19,73       -                       '265.25                                                284.98

AMORTISATION

5.5'9                                     a.80                       .                           6.39

.5.59                                            0`,80`                                                               6.`39
•``4,79                                                0.8LO                                                                     5.59

25.32                                   266.04'                         .'                        291.36

1^56                                         .18.17                                                             19.73

Baha`draba`d.  Uttrakhan.d lRofor Note 26

Building

Plant & Machinery
Efigivcal.1nsl-ahatlon
LOAN PROCESSING.CHARGES . TRF
Pro-Operative E>tpenses (Refer Note  18)

CAPITAL WORK.IN-PROGRESS -Alwar.  Raiasthan lRoror Note 26
Atwar  Raiasthan
Building

REroperative Expenses

Total

TO,a`l,

Graiid Total

NET  BLOCK

Rs  ii`  Lakh§

lie company has elected to continue.With  ll}e.carryfiig.value Q,f all its  Property,  plant and eqiiipment recognised  as al Aprll  1,  2024 measured as per tl`e  previous  GAAP
st or Property,  plant and .equipment.
ugh business c_o,mbinations, no revalu.a`ion pf assets arld no'imp.airmen\ los§es/ reversals diiring  Llie year.
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Note No. : 5 Non.Current Investment
({ ln Lakhs)

Particulars

•As ,at" + -* I As at Asat

+3t.b3.`202`5 31.03.202`4 01.04.2023

_.L-.-11~-,- -
Trade Investments -I,h-L'|.        _

U~niucit.eqpfef±rg`nce.Shares-ate.OSL

7.45 7.28

---
utia_mLL§!±g3! Mllls _L!Q.           ~._  ~               -

.6 5% Nan Cunuratj.ve Redeemable. Preference Shares -
_.+_ I c'                      7;63 7.45 7.28Total- _
Note No. : 6 Trade and Other Rcccivables (Carried at Amortized Cost)

(t ln Lakhs)

Particulars
i    A'S  af  :!  -r``+51.03.=2025Jjr~ Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

(i)+%rdr;i:i::::%reirconsideredgood} =lw          `              `

`      ,-2`25,78 I

I  Consider,ed doublfu|

rr          ,    225.?8.
i      I                                                       Total

.       ~&                   ^                 I

`  (ii)-=cTrreEr`drsjFrgTJ, §o_n.sidercd EriEgiv.___.__.              __ I..--I  ,~TTradeJeceTvablds ;+

-`   'f- -+Considered doubtful

Less,;Provi-5ioz]fordotlbrfulEebts ei-`i-                  +     -      ,
_--`       63```        -

[Total

Note No. : 7 Other Financial Assets {Unsecilred, considered good, unless stated otherwise)
ff ln Lakhs)

Particulars
-i-,A§`.,ai    I          ,;3`1-`<d3.202'5..+{

Asat31.03.20`24 As at01.04`.2023,

i.

A              i      +.,-_(j!J±±±gp!J{!InEEcured, c a ns icle red gig!!)Cardedatamortized\cost
•`   >         ~Ji-

Inte[esl~.Subv.ent``on.9lalm ReceivaEe _   _ `_;~'           ``        ,I-361-.0
`23? 79 85-71-____.-Ta fat

\=,      -.I-I,.   -+\36130-1 J237,79 85.71

1                       `<   `1

Notc! No. : 8 Nan-Current Assets (Net of provision) (lJnsecured, Considered Good)
(€ In Lakhs)

Particulars
-L`         '-LAs,at.rr=   c=+,I-j,3i..03:2025,. As .at31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

_.A_drty.cet`a*fln€ludin`§TPS}_
_ -:11. i-J. tt.92;

-1.58 1.03

Less,.tjLrovisionforlaxatJ.orty       .    __   ._ _    `   _    3cl    ..i,*±-„=^       - .
Tdfal LJ--=--;`-,1.1.92 1.58 1.03

•LL,             IrL,                         `.~nL
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Note No.. : 9 : Deferred Tax Liability (Net)

(I ln Lakhs)

Particulars AsAt during theyear Amount takentootherequ]ty
. A:s AI31.03.2025

01.04.2024
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY

-tB.:fff:::enfjabx:g;%=n°i:n&d%v::uP=::Tna:.:snerve
____15i.i.4- -----~26J7T75~

460.89.
810.60

269.75

-297.11 513.'49

t9EEE.BRED"AsSETs           T°talA
1,001.74 -297.11 974.38

-Z.EXL2£;njigial'low~ed_u/!.4_3-B onj2gilias±.      _` 3,20
_. .._ -

5;7.5r

_unfbsoibedbusinesslosses&ge_p_recietiion{r±p.pie_1o_.33_l|___`_.___
___._ _-2-6H6_ _            _.4-6-8,-8-6 '67.ti03

Total a 205.36 471.42 .       676.78-      -Total(A-B)
796.38 -201.67 -297.,11 I 297.'6_0

Note No. : 9 : Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(I ln Lakhs)

Partlculal.s I               AS AtI01.o4.2o23 I           during theIyear Amount takentootherequity ASAt3,'1.03.2024

_   |PEEERJ¥D'.TA_X±14:BILITy                                ..  _.   _`_    .  __._

) B'e?:rtr:dcefa::gbei;a:=i:£d(gv:%rgn?-:¥erv6   ~   ------  -~~
- 191,14 19,1",4,

:I.' - 8`10.60`

Total A+-------- 810.60 191.14 - '1,00,1.7_4

I  DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
---T5:::::::ea:'gi`:,:eu:::o3=Be:n&Pda:::§i=on(refernoteno.33» 3.75 -0.55 •3.20:

202.16 - ..      202.,i.6

--_= T   --_ __-             -_--_TJta,B 3.75 201.61 205L`3^6,

+----|bt2'(-A-.P!--..I 806.85 -10.47 -.,_    79`6.38

Note No.. : 10 Other Non-Current Assets (Unsecured, Considered good unless stated otherv/ise)
(€ ln L'ak.hs)

Particulal.s
_     :As.,at:31.03;2o25

As,at'31.03.`2024 A's at01.04..2023

I__ _ .T --.     rL                                          * -
.  To Suppliers and Capital'Advances\

_      .   ,ttL00
11.00 il.00

L    Balance   Wi.lh     Rajas.thar`   State!   ln`_dustrlal   Dev-elopment   &`   lrrve-sfroent '1,'50.551
15.a.55 150.55'.

Corporau.on Li qu.Led(Rllco}.

:- _ i S_ecun`ty deposits with G_quernme-nL anBia9:a_s.muL9n  Interest)I
-_     ,     -                _22.,8`5.D

22`..J85 20L74, I
fI-,-T                                                        Total

18`,4.40`, -184j40
.182.29  ,'--..-

Note No. ': 11 Inventories (Valued at lower of cost and net realisable value, unless stated othen^/ise)
t€ In `Lakhs)

Particulars
_As'. a`t,             -,,`31..03:2025I AS Jat31.03.2'0.24. As` a I•an.04.2'02`3

al    I  Raw,maieriaT i           `.,  `  6'33.9.9.
'378.'27

b)  I Wo.rk-j±ss_ 125.33- 80,19
i- tErnished Goods f„`        I     .T|`.359;85. 1'1t47

d)    '.  By-product-s I                                   -13.51: 1',`24  I -
e)    t  Stores,.Spare parts-arrid Packih'g Materials 442;03 ' 122 53

__._      T  _.                                                                                     Total
2,574.71L `593;69

I I        .        `                ._         ,

Note No. : 1-2 Cash and Casli Equivalents
(€ In Lakhs}

Particulars 4s`i9(t¢~                `.'31:`03.i2025~ Asat3t:03.2024 As. at01.04J2023.

I L
lLBalances vtlth banks

on.currentaccotints` ^.3 71 10.21 16'.08._
C~ash`-'oh hand                    - 1sO 10, 0.10 `0.10

Total r3 81 10 '31 16.18

I

I+



Particulars                                                                                                                                                                              I  I    ,31.£:.2:25   _I '
Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

Earmarked balances                                                                                                                                           I

204.33 185.32
t ,§t:rg:e:n:;, pmoa::n¥yo::::,dn:,pToa:u2n:opn::::,nmcto:editn±gaTnn:e2re:;=Ts :,=c:uding                               Lngtr:i:::;:

lnteres{-accured on above FDR                                                                                                          )                     ` `4-1'F4'.,---~-1,----* 1.8.42 6.,78

i                                                   !                                           '},'+-                                                                           Total                                                                              '                                             )L`   `'        .?    `462.6'2,
222.75 192.10-_     ~   _--_,_..---i         _-.I               ...,L`

(€ ln Lakhs)

Particulai.s
-I       .      A-S`at'r`-11-31.03.2025`

Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

)='

_-_. _i_3-2Advances other than capital advances                                                                , I

I To 'Su  `  'liers+an-d.oth.ers                                                                                                                    , i     1:b;t:;r.:-       -,i

Fgg=:g:!:Ee;--i -   T.,a, -----: I--T=_=+  i-_===
I   -   `i,  i-,-.`r--.,807J3 1,031.30

___   .  96_7._7T

r..I        ,2     `78`;.>35: 5,66
I         i                    8_26.08\ 1,03728 967.73

I i        ,.t    `3_
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As at 31.03.2025

Number               Amount lRs.t
Note 15
Eault`/ Sliare Capital

Authorised

Equity Shares of Rs.low each
Preference Shares of Rs.100/-each

lsslied   Subscribed & Paid uD

Eqliily Shares of Rs.10/-each
12% Now Cumulatii\/e Redeemable Preference Sliares
of Rs.100+ each

Total

(Rs in Lakli)
As at31.03.2024                                       As at31.03.2023

Number             Amount (Rs.)              Number              Amount (Rs.I

6,00,00,000                      6,000.00             6.00,00.000                    6,000.00              2,50,00.000                    2,500.00

15,00,000                       1,500.00                  15,00,000                     1,500.00                   15.00,000                     1,500,00

6.15,00,000                      7.500.00             6.15.00.000                    7.500.00              2,65,00,000                    4.000.00

5,40,80,000                     5,408.00             3.00.00.000                    3.000.00              2,50,00.000                    2,500.00

7,34,150                       734.15                     7,83.150                        783.15

5,40,80,000                      5.408.00             3.07.34,150                     3,734.15              2.57.83.150                     3.283.15

a)    Reconciliation of the number Of shares outstandino al the beainnino and at the end of the reoortinci Period

Parfu.oulars

it Equity shares
Shares outstanding at the begirining of the year
Add: Shares Issued during the year
Less: Shares bought back during the year
Shares outstanding at the elid of the year

ii) Preference shares
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the Pen.od
Add: Shares Issued during the Period
Less: Sliares redeemed diiring the Pen.od
Shares ouls{anding at the end of the Period

As at 31.03.2025
Number               Amount (Rs.I

3,00.00,000
2.40.80.000

3,000.00
2,408.00

As at 31.03.2024                                       As at 31.03.2023
Number             Amount lRs.I              Number             Amount (Rs.I

2.50,00.000                    2,500.00              2,22,37,000
50.00.000                        500.00                  27.63,000

2.223.70
276.30

3.00.00.000                     3.000.00              2.50.00.000                     2.500.005.40.80.000                       5.408.cO

7",150                      734.15

7.34,1sO                           734.15

783.15
361.00                     7.83.I5o                        783.15
410.00
7734.15                     7.83.150                         783.15

7,83.150
3.61.000
4.10.000
7.34.150

b)  Terms/ricihts attached to eauitv shares

The company has only one class Of equity shares having par \/alue of Rs 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.The dividend
proposed by the board of directors, if any. Is subject to the appro\/al   Of shareholders in Annual General Meeting except in the case of intelim dividend. In the event Of
liquidation of the  company the holders Of equity shares will be entitled to recei`/e remaining assets of the company, after distribullon Of aM preferential amounts.The
distribution will be in the proportion Of  number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

c)  Tens/ricihts attached to Preference shares

The company has 12% Nan-Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares ha\ring a par valiie Of Rs.100+ each. ITie shares are entitled for a dividend of 12% per anrium
on the capital for the time being paid tlp tliere on. Tlie Preference shareholderwill have flo voting rights except as provided in the Companies Act,2013. The sald shares
rank for dividend in priority to the equity shares for the time being Of the Company. Ilie saicl shares shall, in the case Of winding up Of the company entitled to rank, as
regards repayment Of capital and amears of di\;idend, whether declared or not up to the commencement on the winding up. in priority to equity shares but shall not be
entitled to any further participation in profits or assets. The 12% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares having fave `ralue of Rs.100/-each st`all be redeemed
on the call of the company on or before 31st March, 2031,The company during the year decided and  has redeemed  its  preference share out of the proceeds of the
equity shares issued during the year.

c)     Shareholders holdinci more than 5 I)ercent shares

Name of Shareholder

Eauit\/ Share Holdino
a)  Uttam Sugar Mills Limited  -Holding Company

b)  Uttamenergy Limited
c)  Shri Rqj KumarAdlakha

Preference Share Holdinci

uttamenergy Limited

As at 31.03.2025                                        As at 31.03.2024                                       As at 31.03.2023
No, of shares         % oflioldlno         No. of shares       % oflioldino         No. of shares        % oflloldlng

held

2.90,80.000                       53.77%
1,61,99.100                        29.95%

70,98,100                         13.13%

hold                                                              held

50,00,000                      16.67%
2,49,86,100                      83.29%              2,49,86,100                      99.94%

13,60,000                      24.72%

7,34.150                          1 oo%                     7,83.150                          1oo%



Equfty Sltaro Hoiding of Promoters al the end of the yezir 31.03.2025.

S.NO Promoter Namo
NO. 0'  Equity % ol Total Equity % CI,ango No. Of  Equity % Or Total % Chat,gc

Shares Shares Oufing The Year Shares Equity Shares During The Year

1 U lam Sugar Mills umned - Holdirlg Company 2,90.80,000 53,77 80.27 50,00,000 16J37 0
2 U tamenongyumitoct t.61.g9,100 29.05 -29.29 2;49i86.100 83,29 0
3 Shh Raj KumarAdTatha ?0,98.100 13.13 23.68 I                            100 0.00 0
4 Sliri Balram `AdlaktB too a.00 .       I                            too 0.00 0`

5, Shri J@7 Adlakh@ 100 0.00 100 0.00 0
6 Smt. Amifa Adlakha loo 0.00' - too 0.001                   0

7 Ljpl Bone.rs, Pvl Ltd. 100 0.00 too 0.001                 0

8 utfam Sucfo:ech\ Ltd 13.4t)0 0.02 13.400 0.04 0
9 Ultzm Adlakha &. Sons llolding Pvl ltd 15,17.000 2.'8.1 5.06 a

10 AdharshilaJ Capi!al Sefiri-cos ltd. 1 '05.000 0.19.
-0.35 - 0

11 Pflriksha Fin-Invest-LeasE> Ltd; 67.000 0,12 0.22 - 0
I To'a' 5.40J80.goo 100.DO 80.27 3`,00,00.COO 100.00  I

S.NO Promoter Name
No. Of % or Total

/.Cha,,gc
No.lop o/oofTot`al'      '

% Chan80Proforenco Prororence Prcforenco Proferonc¢
Sha,es •Sha,is Dunng Th®rY€ar

`Shares. Shares
During The Year

1 l/Ltainenergy untcd •0% 100%^ 7,34.15P '00% t00%
Total I?.34,1§0` 100y®

S.'NO Promoter NaiTio
N.a. Of  Equlty a/.`of,TotalEquity % change No.O'  Equity O/aofTotal ®/.Char,go

Sharas Shares Durillg The Y6a[ Sliarcs Equity Sliaros Dun.ngTheYea-r

I ULfam SLJggiv'Murs linilact - HQldiiia company •50.00.000. 16 67 20.00, .0

2 Uthmenengy um]{ed 2.49.88.100 .8T 2& - 2.49.86.loo, 89.84 0;I

3 Shri R8j Kumar Adfakha 1'00 .0:COL too 0.00- :0:

4 Sin Balram`Adlabe 100 0`.00 - 100. 0.00, 0-
5`,Sin Jal Adla'wh8 100

`0,00 . 100` 0.00
`0.

.6- Sin Amita:Adfatoa     . tog •.0.00. 100 .0.00
.            .__a.      -          .

7 L3pT,Bolfers-Pvlt,td. too 0100 - 100 0.00. 0
8 Uttam\SircTotoch Ltd. 13.400 `Q.04, 13.4cO 0.0§ -   .P,,

Total. 3,00;00'000
`1]0'.00

:2,50.00`.600 100.00

S:NO F]romotcr Na`m`o
No. 0' '9/..orTotal    '

%?ehangG
No-..O' •%.afTota,      .

•% Cl`angoPrcferonce Prororenco Preference Pr6rero`n'co`      -
Sh`aros\` Shatos DtJrmg'The:\Ycar

;Shares,. Shares DtJHlig The Year

1 q{tain:Oueno`y.ufmo'd; 7.3,.:t50`` 100
..6%

t|83.leo 100%        `--
Total 7'34,150 `7{83,150

100%_   _



Notes on Financial Statements for the Year Enclod 31st March 2025

Note No. :  16 : Other Equity

(I ln Lakhs)
Particulars Asat31.03.2025      j' Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

¥

2,863.28

Other Reserves -
Reta-ined-Earnings -,JD

Balance asj!g£Last Balance Sheet --3L,586.86`
2.863.28

Add   Loss ror the Year I  (65,2.'08) (86.43)
Add   RevelF;El ;fiJarerred tax  on land revalua(ion + __giv(8.10`.00)
Add  shareApj!|icatoin Mane_y                                                 _._  _ 810.00

Total .  _       `2,421:8~9 3.586.86 2.863.28+----
Note No. : 17 Borrowings

(I In Lakhs)

Parfu.culars i       '._LAS,at:i3.1.03.'2025\,  _  _ Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

J'   ------                                                       .-      _I.    -      __1_-__    _   - `'r`

i  I  I  Non-current +I            t,  f-              I -A   i S::'j:;ddai:aTn°rtizod cost                                                                          ,
ly,                      ='     +,-

.*`J..=.=   i--,ul :-;ri:iie;:::-n¥:i:E:iTnsk   i=t-fl(,, I--i:--=-I-i--
.              .`.  ,2T,6-62iQO`. 3.337`23 3,185.87

2'662.,do,' 3.337.23 3,185.87

-_=4-----:p.:;-
-

-
~4.   ,J=gqu` reea¥ap_le gp.demand                                                                                      ) f.+-      T    ,a+` -

CasTT Credit ri.om Banks-,..-.-__, --ln   fart    verseas Ban                                                                                                    I -`   .  -  .     1439~,`3`8`
-       r            --'-,-.`.I         .    --      ---             -         ---            ---+      -----+------    -       -.-

1
a    t'  Curren"aturilie5.g{`larig`t6mu debt                                                                              -I r~              `o~ti 677.ill

277.41

'                                    -T9!?Lil - - -          ---   -- +. - --- -- -    - . - . - `3,`.116..791                                277.4'1

_  (~    _                      T9eriijL__   __           __._.L a           `5,7J78;80 Ll                          3.614.64 3,`185.87

I,`      I      +r``        ,

i)       Terms'& Conditioris.orsccured Loans
a)     Secdrity`CTauses`:

Term Lo`an a Cash Creclit under F{epayment ,:

?,:ii:::eib#pyu:fGEfaq:i`aBb:%amd°rartg:g.ep°afrfgaaci:T|aa|:p&urb¥:gsnfi:';u,:i:.`gtaaaTda#:.n°.1i.9`.12"22'&1`26havingtolaHandaea6f6.39.1ohectaresituatedi,n,

ii.     Tfrinlo-a-a issecured by Hypolhecaliorr or`plarit a machinerTe§ and o'lher movable rixed assets created.o'ut of.ten ]oan`.
iff><     Cash credilfactlily js,seou[ed by ftypothec?tioq oi en`tir.a.`cqrre.nt assp!s i.Le:..-Tnvgn`tg.ry and debtors [Fresen¢a_n.d.Fu!ureJ c]{\carnp?rty.
itv.     Fixed D`eposjt orRs, 2..0'0,,orore {o.r T.erin .loan ali`d, Fixed Oeposi{,of Rs .0`65 c{oce\jor Cash Credit,lirriit as `Colla{eul Security.
V,     Guaranteed by Managing Diie6t'of (Mt Balfain Adlakha) 'of th'e`c6inpahy arrd cofporale guararilee of uttanienergy Lhiit`ed fcir term loan g`nd

JV'atufity
'Pfofilc,'ofTerrtyLoan

Rol
'lYear.MCL-R`11`.25'°7o~t

2026 .27' :6.71-'40
.,.2_02,728.

`790i60

2028 29 1800;00- r
.2029=3

-     _     ,`300.00

Note No. : 18 0tlier Financial Liabilities

(€ In 'Lakhs}
I:I              -As-,at.i      ,`  - Asat AsatI.--

0'1.04.20233L|.:'03.\2025     - 31.032024
ITl `-_-.~--

I-     663.75`(i)      Nan-current                .     `___    __   ____   ___..~..    _     _
_  _NP!P.Y£3.4|50).12E_ap.r!-Cumu]a_t!v_8LE|de_@9ble prererencQ sh`ares      _ __  _           . .   ..`     .0:00 67Z.59

---_---      _  --I-a-tat (i)__       _ ®=+..              0
•001' 683.75 677.59

iii).    curreiit                                                   ___.~                                                                     i
__ftyggq.i__d.ueto,Raiais}Ltry~?ap±Lsjq.RETESiaETrp.erit      --       --.-I  i.-`         ~----`

- _

Le`nql`n_V|s_m9ntcorporation-ag.air`st_I.a_nd         _~...            _  __    I            ----` -      t3`:33 13.33 13.33

|Salaryl_Par+E|B                                                                      -    -i--     -    ~ I 21.24

__   Tpqjul-__ .`,a_         :``,41.03. 34.§7 1`3'J33  ,

Total .(i + ii). `F:I      J`    J<        '41 '03'
718.32 690;92

- I

Terms & coridition ofipreference Shares cap:tal reclassiricd due to adopti'on o.f`lnd AS as financi.a1 Liab`ilities, is as un`der:-
TheL coin-Eia-riy ffas 12yo Nori.-Cumur5ti¢e Redeemable Pfeference share.s havin§ta par v`aTrfe of R.s.100/-each. 1.TIE share~s are .entiued far a dividend a.i 12°/a pe.r ariritm on`

%:dci:Ej#dfii;g:o¥yF,:einag:#j8yugh`:rae?i::.,i:%::bfeefn:=f:hT:::I:e:,;rm#:Vsea,%6;£°at;:3:.8:,`,:fi¥t#ep:assep:;-Vji9nadin{::;Bo?°thmep:ie:a:';fgn°tii:e.dT(:eras:#,:¥eegsar£:It
Tepaymentofca,pit?[andarrearsofdividend,wheth6rdeclaredofnotup(cLtfiecomTTienceiTienLonthewi.nd.ingtjp,in-priorityto.eguily shares but shall
tapy fuFlher pafu.9pa!ioon in profi`ts.`o_r asse+t§. The 1`2°/a 'Na'h-Cundratrfe Redeemable Prefererice Sha.res Tiavi'rig fare value of F{s.1`8d/-e.ach sTiall be

6f the,edmpa.ny 6d arbefore 3'1-st fuafc-h. 2o31.The`comparty diJn.ng ire-year dect'ded and  has red`eemed  il.s-prerelence sha`re o8t orthe procee
issued ,duri`ng theyear  .

Amduni dtJ.e `to Rajasthan S(ate lndustrial''DeveloE]mEriL  'and lfrves-ffiefit Corpor`atron against L5n`d amoilnt]ng ia R`s 13T.-33`.Lath-s:. h.as beer] cant

{iererno.le'`nd.3`8(a)
X3!i}qLidlds



Notes on Financial Statemcmts for the Year Ended 31st March 2025

Note No. : 19 Deferred Revenue (including Government grant)
(€ In Lakhs)

Partlculars
`F.,,¢D    ,Asat`     `   `   ("`.3,1i.0-3:2025'`.-,.

Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

+---
•~   _.     ',--i.jt. -

0.peningBalance
I        .     -        `37,'-tt6,

436.18
fidd: Recei`/ed gun.n`g_the year                                                                                      , I    y,``      .       ,

'   -_      54.ig_
545.22

..±eLSsreJease_dtost±ae§=Tenlofi?rofftandlgs|account .,         .   firs:`    .t22,.5g. ii5.2o 1.09.04

C±sing Balance                                                                                                          , •,,t`        ,248`,5T` 371.16 436.18

Current                                                                                                                    I rdrL,'                   ,`: -`122;59 :
122.59 1Q9.04

Non Curl.ent i.r:      '            ,125:..gal
-       -=45.57

3TZ7T7.13~

•'c'

Note No. : 20 Provisions

(€ ln Lakhs)

Particulars A3,Jat.,'i;31;03.J20'25` Asat31.03.2024 Asat01.04.2023

I.-._-______.`______--__.'..__L -  -         __ i -_        ?      .1-+-++
~(i)I -.c_u_r[eqLt __ _                                                                             I_.provisEeffofe.apEHe±beLriej±-~.-_=_==---i-I--_:i.-_-.|E i_  _  =_fain.biitTOotoJGratuity___._.___.j`__I___.__._i--+I.=:_=sede

9o±Libu!idn to Leave encashn]ent 2.`66.I,=

+-_._> _        _ ___REEL__   ___I_.L.__ ?I"-.,-:     ,J-~  ,:I  10.59''

I.(jB     ICIIrrent               .                       __   `..           .           __.,.            __       ..   _~._L •i.

!Ero+!i±Loq±remeeEenL9fi!L
``,`-¥J7,,r,c.; _

.`     I con.trjij£¥tr_a_I.t|g.§gt¥jL ~.        _                                                                         I i--`.         .-0..02`
.     |Tg|tribqdn,g LL9±V£._encasth|e_nL   __  .`r____ ~ ___..

--r..    t-\o.¢2.3,.

Total(ii)    ...             __ ----.__ --`:-.-i?'0:.26` -
`     i       --                                    Tgtal,i+iiL   _        _           __   _,,     __._ -_        ,,.i_   ilo.'84-I
Note No.': 21 Trade and Other Payables

|{ ln Lakhs)

Particulars
•_  `  i,3;ii#;,2it25   i :, Asat'31.03:2024 As. at0`1.04.2023

-----t-5u-ire-nL                                                                                           ~ i------~    ~-
.          ,  .   a,  -_   -       `

(ir  -:Ti=flayabi;s---._.,  ___-____   __             _-.t__.____ _ .`.     `¥
12.09..

To`fal  dutstandinLg  does. ,of rhicto  'eri{ei-PfisE!`§  and.,small  eriteaprise§  {Referi .  J   `,` if3`?.r,'175:83

_          ;ty_oteNo,33a}                                                                                                                                           '

.I  TotaJ\outsfanding,`dues gf creditors cither than .miErg enterpri§e'§ arid smaw `¥ -89i3;89c 698.57
_

__ifnJenFiisr  __               _ __.___~  ._ _ ___   _.   __.___ __L_____..__.   ~.

;ent`erp,ri_a?s,(CapiELG:o.o~9S)    _.  _ _.__._.___                    I____~109l.(-iiJ-__-_>_+_`._i..______    _.

IT   f`    --'-.1;'069.:7,L|.' 710.67
LC-_           ? -

-~.: ,,.. .      ``        -     -`-` -

~                     Z41``.I.5' , •24,1.t5 •967.`21

:24`1':1'5: 241.15 967121
Total (i + .ii)                                                                                                                    I

'       '        11.`3`1,0.J86
951.81 967~2i

-i.     I-:         :I

Note No. L: 22 Other Current liabilities

I ln Lakhs
Particulars

.31t
A-sa-t--J~        :03J2025,c Asat3.1.03.2024 As at'01,04.2023

Statutory liabilities                                                                                                                          I '^L
_`'        ``.3`.69- 5..71 3'.82---    .... __ . ._ __  _-_ _____-_. _I

Advance from customers•:_=r---i-_--i-:l=:`T----`-======       -          ------    -i  ----------Other`rabilities I,`"`(=-=3    .,      ,   0.01 1.31
`-.      -tt-Pz     '17

71
_.___._   -   55..7TF55.41

58.37
; Prgvisiorl.£QrExpense±      ___      _                                              - •`.       __         ``jo 05.r`

Tdtal'                                                                            I r+,I--,~      _'    '   :31a5?: 121.21 62.19
- I

Note No.:  23  Contingent liabilities and commitments

({ ln Lakhs)

Partic:ulars                                                                                                                                                                         |=        51:€-`:;§`:;2-5::  I-i         31.::.::24 Asat01.04.2023

.  .     .CLgpflg.Cn(+E±iliEe5                              _~-.__,_    _  -r--_.  -_ f,.-i)__i._±i___.iL
Claim   against   the   company   by   F{IICO`   t]b{:  acknowledged   `a§   debts,

'--,

_Jir::¥i7± 26jjl7io 26.4;.7Q
.      {exc!qding.Inter_est) p,endin.g _di§p.ote reTef n^ote no`33(rty~:jiffrs_EfFyINiii::_  -~_    ~_   :=:-~  -: #4S§S}±S•gEir: _+--

Total                                                            ¥. GmzIA \ a\t: , .   .,  t378'3z ` 204.70 204.70
r*JI    r=_   R* Ic33®inN£

-\



(€ In Lakhs)

Particulars
~    -JY6-aLEnd6d `.,>31\:03.2025    i.`

Year Ended31.03.2024-----
3.80a)    ,  Saleofproducts

'    `    9,t360,g_2
I -----_-

-P)  L9{heseting revenues :^-            .      .3`4`.Ogi'

Gro-sssale-; _,  ,.I,i,    9,39J5.Ot 3.80
I,  v     '-1^   JJi:lrJ•:I.iL -

a)}Saleofprfd_u¥T_ a~rf±    6\.70.1,.94=-_:,iF56:'9-o_-J8,1`40:84.

i      s::::iLgEN--A--    To,a,-- .--i-.---i-+
P!   i SaLeT9iby. pr_oducts

Sale of Distilleres wet Grains soluble (Dvy€i) `.       `     `                2_5.05` 3.80

Sale of Dried Disji!±=LG_raipj±!i!ELS_a.IUE!ESJ(E2P-Gis)_    .. jc``:--I ` --      1i{1ifeo-i

+                                                                 Total
r                1.,_220 : a.8: 3.80

c)    ` ~6in-e-abe-rating I.evenp±  .
---,_-<<,-..`,

_
Sale of F{esidues Rice b~.                      1]          I      -0;56L --r-------------

:±`..'      :          2.oT -Sale o`f Fusel Oil -:_     _-  _ ,I+ _
+       ._   SalesgLfscra.p-..._

•8+1j13,8"

.34_.qg .+                                                                              Tota I `--`-_`  `_`  -` ` I  : -~`-]'.I

-,                    §, 5 9`5:_a t 3.80Total
`.;    I.        -,i       J,   _'=    -.i

Particulars
`¥6a'F Eri-Geld.     -•`|3t.0'3\.20254- Year Ended31.03.2024

•           `+      ,           `    -.

lnte[est i==a=le-o-n financial assets carried at amortized cost i,.:i--Ia-.-`,0':5t:

a).i Dividend Income 0.51

b) :  I-hter6s-I-E-am-6d-
I     A,I                       `.25.8g

0.1,7- c)   I-n{eT:s-t income Fal555iln efi5lctive fiterest rate
-     jr-. i±++z2ig,JF 1`5`6.61

I                                                                        Total `  _   .G5i.a9:ti.2; 157..29

.---..     _.      ci



Particulars
r   yea-r Erlded.>31.03=2025

Year Ended31.03.2024

r'      Lif

40o.38
~   9rf'8:2:I----Openi'n_g._Stocki.       ~__.       .~~

Purchases
•J:T-'`        `.         ,8`,`6^25;06.

i  ,wh,_ _`9&02¥ 400.38

Less : Closing Stocks •   -.-:-i;=`=:          63-3.99 378.27
Add:riaTTr-ui 5To5T      -

`J=,C,      :*.      ..=1L`_ _7T89
Material Consumed

•        J__.   `-.a,369.34
100.00

Particulars
;    --tYeatEndedt``?i.31.0`3.2025/

Year Ended31.03.2024

_
Opening Stocks

`          Finished g'oods             __
---,I,``_11..47`

Y¥{±-|hj!ro_gfess i`z±L`    -._i,£Q'±9-i
_ByJ?_ro±l|,ts=    _     -     _ i,,-pJ         .      ,  `   i.-24

•-       `J9"2 9ti
±9LstsEEL.     .__   ___. -

Finishe.d go,ods -_'1 ;35.9:8`5
1 1 .47

_  _W~o[k-Ln-pr_og~re_s5       ___ -'`    125.,33. 80.19_
By-products

I      ._1         .,,         ,[fty5=1,.(
1.24

Total 1,_49-8 6-9.I 92.90;,t€
Decrease/(increase) in stocks ._     ~        >`(,1.rf4.0`5§Z~9). (92.90)__Ill_11_ `_       .           -.i-.           '--:E

(€ ln Lakhs)

Particulars
Ltr~`¥ea`r En-ded`        ```~_`3L{:.03`'.2'025,_~.. Year Ended31,.03.2024

-
Salaries and wages I    ,355:94- 2.39

_    C_ontrib_vtion to.Bro¥i_dept a.nd otr!er.funds_.    _,  __~_
=    -         '``         ``    <`+13.74i, -

Staff welfare expenses
-_-•'3.5.6

o.o_9
Total `'   ' ,`373.,2,3

2.48

'}           ,``-

Lff ln Lakhs)

Particulars
'Yi!at.E--TL3`1,.,03.•ndted``-2`025.:  .

Year Ended3`1.03.2024

•  Interest expenses an: -__.             _..  _     5.46

Other borrowing cost '   ul.             i,  +,_22.32( -
i.In_tere_SLE.xp9n_S_e_S_(lN.D.-.AS) -Pe|sjid.gin.effecti¥p inj£±s! r_aj±   _ _   _._I   .  ~_    ._

•±-aiiE55F -`         -T551.35

Total -±ili£     _:.        4'8.4.9`0,: 1 61.79

L,:`1£             1      .



Notes on Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st March 2025

Note No. : 30 Other Expenses

(€ In  Lakhs)

Particulars ``.€±#ro&E.n2%5d Year Ended31.03.2024

A   ,.Men.¥fa`ct¥ring_|xppnse~s rr

Process Chemicals i   '1   t:    f`       `   '282.26 2.67
Consumption of stores, spares •L,..,`,,9iI Power and fuel .:  : ;ri:ty            1.:662 44. 18.63
Other.ap_anufacturipgexpenses 3t€-.,         ~             _1J04.'`0,4, 0,26
Repairs to .
Plantand_ML3chinery -„            _          _.9.32r

±ildip.g_s :."?. --     0:4;t---
Others ;      `..,1Q.Ss3`>`c+,~E=|.6.73

0.09-+       ---
JafkJTgLmate~ria|sconsumed

_   _       __                  Total(.A) •   1__`i    2.,ii67,.ta-37
21.65

F,-.-`'r-
8      Administrati.ve and otJier Expenses +    `€f. .--%]   \-

I
LEIllt.Ilg_.epd_S!±!i9ie¥      __  ~.       _

`,'

:52-, 0.13

;  PostasLEL.Cou_rier apj Telephones
JCJC-                        -i)-_-

.,59r`
t Travelling and Conveyance I        ,ai`--=             6

9,-a--.
.   +tsgal and Professlona[ Cha_rg_e_s.`_ ~  _ __ i..   a?~-,¥.-   ~T`.I ` ::1`6.3-7'`+ 0.i50

I Auditors' Remuneration
'`  i     -2#i-.JI`

2.5`0
TFehicle.RuhhingandMaintenahce TT_=Tr3`,78`8\`.iio-.''i1,'.0.8i OJ2,1

-   Hurance 0.02
i  Fe'es` and subscription

•-_  r?.: -,Ja[if3t`,``,,
98-

11I  Office &.Other Administra(ion ExpepsesIT`Ratesand,Taxes
._J;``      :            h`,C84-7i` 1.65
:`    .    .i£=-i.`.e= ,1.7jl---_             _         _i_-__                                         _   .   _

_   _ i _    _.__              T_.9LtaliE_))_ _ .`,f,.    ri,`iTr          i;,-8`'6':3.6`: 5.00
-A-,-,-i-`,

.   9   ; §jfli,n_gLjEpi.sLeebL±±€gLn..Exp_en_se_s _   _          _
.',n'`t--

:  FrsrghLOu_thfar.gs I_-
LO.[±e~cse'[ljngLExpfls_es. ___.`_      _ ____          ~--+---

-..`        -:..,6 •0-:

---------TO-ta-r!€L`------                        _    ..  I-_ '     it    „     `fl,1y6
6:.

Total I A+B+C) .;  i,   _    ;2;3,1?6 61 26.66

L        I    -'.,     lG:;C          ,-

Note No. :'31  Tax expense

(€. In Lakhs)

Particulars Ye`af`Ende^d     r_Lni31.de£20`25%, Year Ended31.03.2024

' Cilrrent tax          -------- i=--ff6*-, i-(10.47)
Deferred fax

LE4LnlmtJm Altemate tax  MAT) Credit entitlement
"       a-.i-:-- . --i,r` -

Jn_9P_apetaxforearlieryear              __.      ~_        _   __   _;Total
----.--+ -

i!,?r--c`   .`(,2o,1.'6.7j (10,47)

Beg_on9||!e!Lop_o_f ta_x eL2!pEnsEs ``_i_`i._`"   `  ___`
F'rofit before tax :       },.a,±L       t|8`5^3iz5J (41.64)

._4_p`plicaelej3¥ieLe_o/o  _     __   __~ _ {r _ 3` i;  ,  ,  r   .cjr.     25:t{7%
-_       _____     _2_5.17i€

Computed tax experises _   rty`_„c{t  `fa`        I  ,,t2],4.t8.I,, (10.47)
Adjustment; ior : -;:ct*:i                        .-` a

.E.f{ect_oftg_x_?ipj=ns.es.ng.tallgvye.dfo.rte¥_ptlapQ§e
I.t=¥.`'`       fJ        -!1.:3,:2T:.

Net adjustments -      __3.-'T3:+2^d, ;i``

Tax expenses -   ,  .`-:r_ i  _ ,, ,i : ?,(2'0`1`.'67,)
(10.4,7)

Note No, :`^32 Other comprehensive income
(€ In Lakhs}

Particulars .   .Y3°,i:ro3E."2€.=S
YearEnded31.03.20Z4

I::Tms±hsautr:Te:-t°±ob#;eficn'-::_Sb'ge:fi};,.::n°sfiit.::loss_.__  __  _ _._..   _     `            _    _       .  _-+-L;:::rn-c-o-in-Jt-ax`r~elati.ngtoitemsthatwillnotbereclassifiedtoprofitorloss
.   =',.    =r                             ,i_-.i,..i-I-.-h-=

b..  `'.    =  `    ,i:  ,T
Total •''_``_I_.,?JT2-TS

~+. `        /i'-i Ixr2Eif+„\-, .\-,I \\



UTTAM  DISTILLERIES LIMITED

Note no.: 33 on Financial Statements for the year ended 31St March,2025

a.    Based  upon  the  information  received  from  vendors  regarding  their  status  under  the  "Micro,
Small    and    Medium    Enterprises    Development   Act,    2006",    (MSMED   Act)   the   relevant
Information is provided below:

(Rs.in lakhs)

Particulars
Current Previous

Year /  Year

a)    Principal    amount    and    interest    due    thereon
remaining   unpaid   to   any   supplier   at   the   end   of     `
accounting year
-Prin`cip`al  amount 175.83 12,85
-Interest due on above - -

b) the amount of interest paid by the company under
MSMED   Act  along   with   the   amounts   of  payment
made  to   the   supplier   beyond   the   appointed   day
during the accounting year
c)  the  amount  of  interest  due  and  payable  for the 0.50 0.76

. period of delay in making payment (which have been
paid  but beyond  the  appointed  day during  the year)
but  without  adding  the  interest  specified  under  this
Act.
d)   the  amount  of  inteiest  accrued` .and  ,r`equ.airirng' 1 ..26 0.7`6
'unpaid at the end of acc6`u'ntiri.§ ,yea`r

e)  the  amount  of' fdrrther. inter`e_s.t  rema.in`ing_ due-and

payable e,ven tn the succeeding yearj- until such date    J'
when the interest dues as above are actually paid to
small enterprises for the purpose of disallowance as
a  deductible  expenditure  under  section  23  of  thi.`s
Act.

b.   All  the  Current  assets,  loans  and  advances,  in  the  opinion  of the  Board,  have  a  value  on
realization  which  in the  ordinary  course  of business  shall  at least be  equal to  the  amount at
which it-is stated dLin the balance sheet.

c.   The  code  on  Social  Security,2020  (code)  relating  to  employee  benefits  during  employment
and  post-employment  benefits  received  Presidential  assents  i-n  September 2020.  The  code
has  been  published  in  the  Gazette  of India.  The code would  impact the  contributions  by the
Company towards  provident  fund  and  Gratuity`.  However.,  the  date  on which  code will  come
into  effect  has  not  been  notified.  The  Company  will  complete  its  evaluation  and  will  give
appropriate  impact  i`n  the  financialL  statements  in  the  period  in  which,  the  code  becomes
effective and the related rules {o determine the financial impact are published.
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d.    During the financial year borrowing  cost of Rs.  Nill (Previous Year Rs.  352.35  lakhs)  has been
debited to Property plant & Equipment.

e.   The  company  during  the  proceeding  year  has  successfully  commissioned  the  grain-based
distillery plant of 40  KLPD  Detail  of pre-operative expenses  capitalized  during  the current and

preceding year is as under: -
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particular Current Year Previous Year
Opening balance 39.5 39.50
Salaries to Staff - 157.71

License Fee - 26.01
Interest - 352.35
Security Service Charges `-, 14.40
Loan Pro.c?ssing Fee - 2.19

Bank'Charg.e`s - 0.14
Power & Fuel EXpe.ns-e.s - 57.42
Insurance - 8.23
Fees & Taxes 1.00 69.54
Legal & Profession,al Charges - 51.03
wiis'cellane'a,'us-Expen.se^s - 6.26
Prih`tih8  a Stati`OF]..efy' - 1  .{f:`,6I

Rent - 1`,.0.40,

\ROC I.Expen,ses - 21 .70,
R:ep'a.ir & '.M:aint.en.an`c5,,I+ Other - 0"23
''Ve`hi5Ie Hiri.n-g &` giv.ajnten'a`pc-e 'S.barge, - 1.06

Staff welfare E-Xpeiis`e`§:`    . - .3.48=.`

Site Expanses - 0.3`2-

Tra,veiling & C'onveyance - `5.,59

Teie.ph-.o.n.eiExp'ens-es. - 0.79,
G|Q-`ss.,Bala`rice: 1.00 78,9'.`9',9

Total amount cap.italized `dtl.ri_n9: th-e year - 78.9,.rgg,,
`Net Balance 4'0.50  I -  _.3,9..,50:

f;    The details of performance obligation in terms  of lnd AS  115 -Revenue from contracts
with customers are as follows:

The    Company  principally  generates  revenue  from  sale  of  industrial  alcohol  which  mainly
constitutes ethanol sold under contracts with Public and  Private Oil Marketing Companies a`nd
other products to institutional buyers

For  sale  of  Ethanol,  sale  price  is  pre-determined  based  on  Expression  of  Interest  ITender
floated from Oil Marketing Companies. The prices are on delivered cost basis at Oil Marketing
Companies  locations  inclusive of all  duties/levies/taxies./charges  etc.  Payment terms  is within
21  days after delivery of material and submission of .original invoices.

Rectified  Spirit,  Extra  Neutral Alcohol  (ENA},  etc.  are sold  on  bulk basis to institutional  buyers
on  ex-factory  basis  as  per  agreed  terms.  Revenue  is  recognized  when  goods  have  been
shipped to the buyers' specific location as per agreed terms. The payment

per Company's policy which are generally on advance payment basis.

fixed as
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Particulars Current year Previous ,year
Timing          of          revenuerecognition

Products    transferred    at    apointintime 9395.01 3.80

Products    transferred    overtime - -

a.   Employee Benefits
As  per  Indian  Accounting  Standard-19  "Employees  Benefits"  the  disclosures  of employee's
benefits are as follows:

Defined Contribution Plan:
Employee  benefits  in  the form  of provident fund  are  considered  as  defined  contribution  plan.
The contribution to the respective funds are made in accordance with the relevant statute and
are  recognized  as  expense  when-employees  have  rendered  service  entitling  them  to  the
contribution,   the  ,contribution   to  defined   contribution   plah,   recognized  as   expense  in  the
Statement of Profit and Loss are as under:

.(RS. in la'khs)

Particdlars. Current Year Previous Year
I Emp'loyer'S 'coritribultion.-to provident fund

4.3`1 0.00
E'mplo`yer's: co,ntrib.utio`n'i`o, p`en.s'iQn ,fund

`!.34.,
0`.00

Other adthinist[`ative rex.pense\s 1.09 0.OQ

Tofa[ - 13`.74` 0.00

The Company has made provision for gratuity and leave encashment in the nature of defined
benefit obligation  on the  basis  of actuarial  valuation  as  per lnd, AS  19.  Since the  liability  has
not been funded through a trust or insurer,. there are no plan assets.

Defined benefits obligations:

Gratuity
The  gratuity  plan  is  governed  by  the  payment  of Gratuity  Act  1972,  und,er the  said  Act  an
employee who  has completed five years  of service is entitled to  specific benefit.  The gratuity

plan  provides  a  lump  sum   payment  to  employees  at  retirement,   death,   ihcapacitation   o`r
termination of employment. The level of benefits provided depends on the member's length of
service  and  Salary  at  retirement  age.   .Liability  for  gratuity  is  determined  on  actuarial  basis
using projected unit credit method.

Leave Encashment
The   employees  `of  the   Company   are   entitled   to   compensated   absences   that   are   both
accumulating    and    non-accumulating    in`,    nature.    The    expected    cost    of   accumulating
compensated  absences  is  determined  by  actuarial  valuation  using  the  projected  unit  credit
method forthe unused entitleme^nt accumulated at the balance sheet date.
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Detail of unfunded post-retirement Defined Benefit obligations are as follows:
Employee   benefits   in   respect   of  gratuity   and   leave   encashment   are   based   on   actuarial

valuation as on 31StMarch 2025. The details are given below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Current Year Current Year

(Previous year) (Previous year)

A) Change in the Present Value of obligation
Gratuity Leave Encashment

Unfunded Unfunded

a)  Present Vallie of obligation as at |StApri|
0.00 0.00

(0.00) (0.00)

b)  Interest Cost
0.00 0.00

(0.,00)
-           (0.00)

c)  Current Service Cost
7.95. 2.00

(,0.00) (0.00).

d)I  Benefits  Paid (0,,00)` (0.00)

(0'.00) (0.'00)

e)  Actuarial Loss/(Gain)
0.00 0.00

(0.00)/ (0.00)

i)   Present Vallie of Obligation as at 31St March
7.,95

'2.90

.(0.0®)
I(0`.0.0)

Current Liability
•0.02 0.,23

•       (0,.00)   _- (0.00)-

Non I Current Liability
7..92 .2.66

(.a.00), (0..00)
a) And`o,uht  `[ecognized,'  in  'Bal.anQe  Sh.eef +(A-. 7.9.5 2.90

a):_ (0.`06,i, .      `(`0.00)'C.-)  EXpen-ses`-rec'o`gnized  in ,the  Profit &  Loss

Account

a)  Current Service Cost
7.9,5 2`90

(0`.,06)` ('a-00).

b).  Interest CQst
0.`0`6

`0..00.

(0.00)
'(0..pQ)

D)-`Expense_i;          reco.9 riiz~ed           in          Ot.he`r
Comprehens'ive Income

a)    Actuarial Loss/(Gain)
OL`0:0 0.00

-_             (0,.Ob)-_ (0..00`)

b)  Netcost 0.QO
'0.loo

(0..QO) (0.,00).

.A`ctu_arial Assumptions
a)'  Di.sQoun.t Ra.te] 6..79,,0/ol

b`)   R-g.te. pf`<EscalatioTr `in  Sal.any  (.Per'Ap.nuri)\ -5.5,0%`

C);  Mortality Table
100% o£ IALfyl.(2oi2-14,.

d)  Retir?.in.e.ntAg.e`i(`Y`e'ars) 58
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==_             i   i____  _                __    -      :__  __     _i___                                   _  _

h.     RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES FOR THE PERIOD OF 01.04.2023 TO 31.03.2025

The disclosures in respect of Related Parties as required under lnd AS 24 'Related Party Disclosures'

is stated herein below:

(i)          Parties where control exists        :               Uttam sugar Mills Liinited (Holding company)

(iit        Other related parties where transaction have taken place

a.    Key Management personnel (KMP)

(R§. in L`a.kh,s)

Sh.  Balram Adlakha
Sh.  Raj Kumar Adlakha
Sh. Jai Adlakha

Sh. Ashish Bansal
Sh. Hitesh Gailr

Smt. Rutuja Rajendra More
Sh.  Pulkit` Handa

Managing  Director (MD)
Director  .
Director

Chief Financial Officer
Company Secretary

Independent Director
Independent Director

b.    Enterprises where significant Influence exists:
>     Uttamenergy Limited

>    Uttam sucrofech Limited

>    Shubham sugar Limited

Name of related parties Nature of Transactions

Amourit of Outstanding
Tra-nsacii`on Ba lance

Ye`ar En`ded Year End`ed
Or] On Asat As-at

31-03- 31-03- 31-03- 31-03-
2025. 2024 202.5. 20`24

Uttam Sugar Mills Ltd

Equitwshares ls,sue, •2,J4'08.00 500.00, -

Share, ap.plication moneyTeceive-d •8.10.0`0 -

Dividend lnc`bme 0.5.1 0.5`1

Purchaseof.Bagasse7&'.'Others 1.,684.54 213.3`5i 41 1`43` .810.00.

Uttam Sucrbtech Ltd
Advanc-e Re`ceiv'-ed against Sh-af`es

.Advance -Returned against` S.hares` •45.00 12.80 57.L80

Uttamenergy Ltd`

Issue,`;dft]refeFence^shares 36to-0, +

Rede'rriptio`n. (Preferenqg sh`are money
734.15 `  4,10.0_0,return),

Payment aa-ainst `t:redit balance` 233.'53.

A`mou-nt paidi`as advarfce,      __I 100.60.

Advance ipaymeri re'caive.d 5a`ck 100;00  . 233.53

tcorporate..Guarantee _  ____    75,1"11 361..5a 4751.11

1    4000':00

Shubham Sugar Limited
''Sh.ate.aE).6licati6rfiiTo.nevi`ret:eived r.=` 1.`07-JOO

rs-hare appli-cation`,'monev R`6t.ume.d`

-

10'7.0'0
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Smt. Ru{uja RajendraMore
Professional Charges 6.00 0.90

Sh. Pulkit Handa 'Professional Charges
3.00 0.45

i.     Auditors' Remuneration:                                                                                              (Rs. in lakhs)
Particulars Current Year Previous Year

{a)           As statutory Auditors 2.75 2.50

`(b)           AS Tax _Auditor 0.00 0.35

(.c)           For taxation & other Matters. 0.0.0 0.00
Total 2'.75' 2.85

j.     Earnings pershare (EPS)
Particulars Current Yea`r Previous Year

a)  Loss for the year attribut`able to the equity shareholders (652.08) (`31.17)

(Rs.  in lakhs)
b) Weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding 50963507 25'253425

a.      Basic:
Weighted average number of equity shares
at the end

c)    ii)    Diluted 509'6350,7 26765754
Weighted averag? number of shares as in ,tb`(i)

d)    Paid -up value of sha.re
_.     R§jo/-

Rs.10/-
e)    Ba§ie Earnings per share_(Rs),(a/bi) (1..28) (a.12)
f)    Diluted 'Earnings per share (Fts.) (a/bii) (1.28) (0.12)

k.    Government Grant
The Company is elig'{ble to receive Variou's fi``nanc_ia-I assistance fro.in governm-ent authorities. Accordingly, the
Company has recognized these government grants in the following manner:

(Rs. in lal(hs`)
S.N`o Particular Treatme.ntinAccounts

Current Year Previous Year
2 lnteres`t .subvention claims for

Reduced from 215.70 0.00installation of gain based 40
KLPD distillery plant at finance cost
Bahadrab-ad, Haridwar

'1.     The realization  of deferred  tax assets  in  respect of unabsorbed  depreciation  &  carried forward

business  losses  is  depended  on  the  generation  of future taxable  income.  Based  on  the  profit
during the year and in immediate preceding year, increase in sugar recovery supported by cane
development  activities  and  projections  of future  taxable  income  over  the  period  in  which  the
deferred  tax  assets  are  deductible,  management  believes  that  the  Company  will  realize  the
deferred tax assets in respect of unabsorbed depreciation & carried forward business losses.

in.  Rajasthan  State  Industrial  Development    and  lnvestrrient  Corporation  (RIICO),  vide  its  ord;r
dated April 8, 2010, has cancelled the allotment of the plot allotted to the company   and later on
demanded  restoration  and  retention  charges  amounting to  Rs  204.70  Lakhs  (Previous    Year
204,70  Lakhs)  The Company  has filed  a writ petition  challenging the cancellation  and  demand
of the  restoration  and  retention  charges  i which  is  currently  pending  before  the
Court of Jaipur.Pending settlement the company has no`t provided for the
statements and presently the payment. made toward allotment  to RIICO is
10

Hon'ble  Hi
amount `in  i



UTTAM  DISTILLERIES  LIMITED

Note No.    34 -Financial Risk Framework

The   Company`s   financial   liabilities   comprise   borrowings,   capital   creditors   and   trade   and   other

payables.  The  main  purpose  of these  financial  liabilities  is  to  finance  the  Company's  operations.  The
Company's

financial assets include Loans, trade and other receivables,  cash and cash equivalents. The Company
is exposed to market risk,  credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company's senior management overseas the management of these risks. The Company's senior
management provides assurance that   the company's financial risks activities are governed by

appropriate  policies   and   rjsk  objectives.   The  Board   of  Directors  reviews   and   agrees   policies  for
managing each of these risks, which are summarized below:

A.   Market risk
Market  risk  is  the  risk  that  the  fair  value  of  fllture  cash  flows  of  a  financial  instrument  will
fluctuate because of changes in mark?t price.   Market risk comprises three types of risk interes,t
rate risk, cu_rrency risk and other risks, such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk.

i)     Interest raterisk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows  of a financial  instrument Will
fluctuate because  of changes  in market interest rates.  The  company's  e.xposure to the risk of
changes  in  market interest rates  relates pri.mari[y to the  company's  borrowing  obligations with
floating in`terest rates.

(Rs in Lakhs)
Particulars As At 31.03.2025 As At 31.03;2024
Vari'able rate Borrowin  s 577,8.80 3614.6`4

Fixed ra,te Borrow'ings Nil Nil

Sensitivity
A  reasonab(y  possible  change  of 50  basis  points  in  interest rates  at the  reporting  date  would
have  increased  (decreased)  equity  and  profit  and  loss  by  the  amount  shown  below.  This
analysis assumes all other variables held constant.

Part_i.c.ulars Increase /decrease in Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
B,asic  Points before Tax

31.3.20`25, 31.3.2024 31.3.2025. 31.3..2024 31.3.2025 31.3`.2_024

Increase           inBastisP`Ofl]t 50 50 .28-.89 18.i,07 28.89 18..07.

Decreaise         inBasi-s`Poi`nt 50 50 (28.89), (18`.`07)
`(28.89)

(18.07)

ii)       Foreign currency risk
Foreign  currency  risk  is  the  risk  that  the  fair value  oT future  cash  flows  of an  exposure  will
fluctuate because of changes i`n foreign exchange rates, the company's exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates prim`arily io the Direct exports made by the company
which are made during the year however same is ve'ry negligible as compare to total turnover.

Sensitivity
1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates wil,I have no material impact on
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iii)           Other risk
a)      Regulatory risk

Alcohol  industry  is  dependent  on  the  Government  policy  (Center  &  State)  as  the  price  of
ethanol decided by the Government.

b)    Alcohol price risk
Alcohol  Prices  in  domestic  market  depends  primarily  on  the  supply  and  demand  situation.
Fluctuation in demand and supply arise on account of the change in the availability and price of
alcohol  variation  in  the  production  capacity  of the  competitor's  availability.  The  company  has
mitigated this risk by adding more value-added products by diversifying, thereby utilizing the by-

products.

8.   Creditrisk
Credit  risk  is  the  risk  that  counter  party  will  default  on  its  obligations  under  a  Contractual
arrangement  leading  to  a  financial  loss.  The  company's  sugar  sales  are  mostly  on  advance

payment  basis.  Power and  ethanol  are  sold  to  state  government  companies  and  petroleum
companies;  thereby  the  credit  default  risk  is  significantly  mitigated.  Company  has  also  taken
advances and security deposits from its customers / agents, which mitigate the credit risk to an
extent  Financial  assets  are written  off when  there  is  no  reasonable  expectation  of recovery,
however. the company continues to attempt to recover the receivables. Where  recoveries are
made, these are recognized i.n the statement of profit and loss.

The ageing of trade rece.ivable is given below:

`(Rs.4in  la'khs.)
Particul'aFs Up to 6 Montlis Mote          than           6•whon.ills.II NIore than one year

a)b) As at 3,1j03.2025GrosscarryingAmo`untExpectedCreditLoss`@' 225.78 I 0.00  I 0.00 ,

a)b) As at '3.1.03.2024GrosscarryingAmountExpectedCreditLoss@L •0.00 •0.00 0160

Following  table summarizes the change jn  loss  allowances. measlired  using  life time expected
credit  ]oss` model.  No  significant  changes  ih. the  estimation  techniques  or  assumption  were
made during the period.

Particulars .ECL for Trad,e Receiv\abi`es
31.0.3.2025 -

Provisfo`n /Re-versal duririg the year
31.03.20'24

-Provision /Re`veTFsal during the 'Vear

Balances with Banks -Other Financial Assets

Credit  risk  from   balances  with   banks  is  managed   in   accordance  with  Company's   policy.
Company considers factors such as track record,  size of the institution,  market reputation and
service standards to Select the banks with which term deposits are maintained.  Generally:,, t`erm
deposits are maintarned with banks with which Company has also availed borrowi
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The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet as at
31St March,  2025 and 31SJ March, 2024 is the carrying  amounts as stated under Note No.10

C.   Liquidity risk

i) Liquidity Risk NIanagement

Liquidity  risk  is  the  risk  that  a  company  may  encounter  difficulties  in  meeting  its  obligations
associated  with  financial  liabilities  that  are  settled  by  delivering  cash  or other financial  assets.
The  Company's  objective  is  to  maintain  optimum  levels  of  liquidity  to  meet  its  cash  and  its
collateral requirements. The company's Management is responsible for liquidity funding  as well
as   settlement.   Management   monitors   the   company's   net   liquidity   position   through   rolling
forecast on the basis of expected cash flows

ii)    NIaturities offinancial liabilities
The table below provides undiscounted cash flows towards financial liabilities into relevant
maturity based on the remairiing period at the balance sheet to the contractual maturity date.

Non derivative financial instruments

(.Rs. in [akhs)

Particulars

Asat31.03.2025
On Less than More than one yearandlessthanthreeyears Morethan

CarryingAmount Demand One year three years

+  Borrc>wings . 5,778..80 2].439,'.38,- .677r4|' _  .1;,,,462.,`,00 •_    1,260.00
Trade payable. 1..j310.86 - 1,,.310.86- -
Other     financi'a.ILra`bilit`ies.\

41.03 1'3.33 27.70 - -

Particulars

Asat31.03.2024
On Less than More than one yearandlessthanthreeyears More than

Carrying•Arii'Ou-n't Demand One year tliree years

BorrQwlngs
3,6:1`43.64 - 277.41

1 ;3`4S.`8`1' 1,9.88.42i

Trade payable
951,.81 - 951.81 - -

I  Ot`he.r    .finandialLi-abili`ties=

718.,3.2 •13,.§,3 21..24 - '683:75

iii)`         Financial Arrangements

The Company has following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of reporting period.
•,(Rs.. in l'ak`hs.),

I  Particulars 31.3`.202`5 31.3...2024,

I  und[iwq: Borr.oviing Facilities 87.84 -
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Note No.-35    -Capital Management

a)   Risk Management

For the  purpose  of the Company's  capital  management,  capital  includes  issued equity capital,
securities  premium  and  all  other  equity  reserves  at{ributable  to  the  equity  shareholder  of the
Company.  The  Primary objective of capital management is to maximize shareholder value and
also to maintain an optimum capital structure and to safeguard it.s ability to continue at a going
concern.
The Company's  Capital  management objectives  are to  maintain  equity  including  all  reserve to

protect  economic  viability  and  to  finance  any  growth  opportunities  that  may  be  available  in
fLiture so as to maximize shareholder value

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adj.ustments in the amount of dividends
return on capital to shareholders issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debts

The company monitors capital on the basis of following gearing ratio

(Rs. in [akhs)

Particulars As at 31.03.2025 As at 31.03.2024

Long Term Debts (lncl`uding Unsecured Loans) 3,339.42 3,614.64

Cash & Bank balances 3.81 10.31

Nel` Debt-si'(i) 3i3?5..6.1 3,,604.33
Tota, Equty (ii) 7j829.89.:

'6,-586`.86

Net-deTbi§ -/ 'E`quity F3atio

I                               o.43
0.55 ,

:  (i /  ii)

Debts excluding cash credits limits from bank.

b`,)       Loan covenants:

In  order to  achieve this overall  objective,  the  Company's  capital  management,  amongst other
things, aims    to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest bearing loans
and  borrowing that      define  capital  structure  requirements.  The  company  has  compiled  with
these covenants and there have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest -
bearing loans and borrowings.

No changes were made in the objectives,  policies or processes for managing capital during the

year ended 31St March 2025 and 31St March, 2024.

Note no. 36
0n First Time adoption and lND AS, Explanation of transition to lND AS

These financial  statements for the year ended 31St March 2025 are the first financial statements, the
company has prepared in accordance with lnd AS.

Accordingly,  the  company  has  prepared  financial  statements;  the  company  has  prepared  financial
statements  which  comply  with   lnd  AS   applicable  for  the  year  ended  31St  March  2025,   w'ith  the
comparative  figures  for  the  year  ended  March  2024,  as  described  i'n  the  summary  of
accounting policy
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ln  preparing these financial statements,  the company's  opening  balance sheet was prepared  as  at  ls`
April 2023. i.e the date of the transition of lnd. AS.

This  note  explains  the  principal  adjustments  made  by the  Company  and  an  explanation  on  how  the
transition  from  the   previous  GAAP  to   lnd  AS  has  affected  its  financial  statements,   including  the
balance sheet as at lst April 2023, and the financial statements for the year ended 31S`` March 2024.

Set our below are the applicable lnd AS  101  optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions applied in
the transition from the previous GAAP to lnd AS.
Deemed Cost

a.   The  Company has  elected to continue with carrying value of all  property,  plant and equipment
under the previous  GAAP and fair   value of free hold  land as deemed  cost as at the transition
date i.e.  1'St April 2023 Under the previous GAAP, property,  plant and equipment were stated at
their original cost (net of accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment),, if any.,

b.   The  Company  has  elected  to  continue with the  carrying  value  of Capital  work  in  progress  as
recognized under the previous GAAP as deemed cost as at the transition date.

c.   Th,e  Company  has  elected  to  cc;ntinue  with  the  carrying  value  for  intangible  assets  ITrade
Mark) as recognized under the previous GAAP as deemed cost as at the transition date, under
the   previou.s   GAAP,   Trade   Mark   was   stated   at   its   original   cost.   net   of   accumulated
amortization.

Estimates
The estimates  as  at  lsL April  2023  and  as  at 31st Ma`rch 2024  are  consistent with those  made for the
same dates in accordance with Indian GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in.accounting

policjes)-

Classification and measurement of Financial Assets
lnd  AS  101   requires  the  de-recognition  requirement  of  lnd  AS  109  to  be  applied  prospectively  to
transactions occurring on or after the date of transition.

Therefore.,  the  Company  has  not recognized financial  assets  and  liabilities  under lnd AS which  were
derecognized  under the previous GAAP  as  a  result of a transaction that occurred before the  date of
transition.



Note no.:37
. econciliation of equity as at lstApril 2023 (date of transition to [nd AS)                                                                                           (€ ln Lakhs)

Particulars PreviousGJIAP Adjustments Ind AS

I.11. ASSETS

249.16 3.590.84 3,840.00
(1){  Non-Current Assets---(=}-i  property, P|antand Equipment

(b)   I CaEitalwork in Progress 3.61 6,21.2.96 6,,2`16.57

. _(E|  Lother lptang`ibile Assets 6.243.96 (6,24T6:3Tg)- 3.61

.  id_)  +  Investment 7.5To_
-(tir2J

7.28
(e)      Financialassets-`T_

_          ,  /i)Ira_d.e.aLnd other receivable

(q   , ki:n?:u:rrefiLn,:::i:ls::;se::e, a? proJis,on,
(g)      Deferredtax assets (net), -
(h|      OthEr Non`-currentassels 248.38 (66.1o)- 182T29

Total (1) 6,752.92 3,496.83 10,249.75

-

(Z.),LC~u.rr?_ni3S¥ts__
_.|a| : lpventories

_  i (.b_)  i Fin3ncia|ass~ets

=fiij-E:iaELi;n::i:iI::,:ii?i:±bnf:s:s-haadcas-Beg-i,va-,e-nts----=--
208,28 1132-To)ri i6.18

igTZ.-1o_ 192.1`0
- 85,71 85.7-------ra:}LJg#iT==£t:::::±±LeieiEfovis+OHi ._ __ _ __ _ _ - _-         - _-1.03T

1 .'0'3

1,o54.4a- is6i8j '967-7.3

..+  +__±==ifalJ2L         TotaTAssets(T+Z)-
1,26Z.76 II _        1L¥7-6-

8,015.68 _3,496:83: ti,5,12.5,1
I

EQUITY AN.D  LIABILITIES

f,.)J  EqEfy`  - ',o8-3-[15j.
2,5.00.00

|{:!i3!hee:-e¥:#'t!ya'                  ±un__~---~      ---

3,283j5 ,(25--74`)+ _,Zaeo¥--     _.--2.;86.3..28

3,2V5,77.41 2,'1-0`5`.87 5,3'63.28_

..(£|( Nbn-cTLFfaffibi[iFes-    ~~-~ --~--`~ ~~   --~.
(aj  i.:FiQapc'i`a'llie.bjfr__..__.      --~~-~ _

\'(i), Bo.rro+viBgs 3,6'38.J4`4 (452.57 ` 3;1.|85.`87

:         FHEEE7F_a-n-c|ial iih;bfii?ie;
` ___`-     ~  _``677.I59 . , _---',R;JT.fJfJ

__    i (bj _ I)`E+f±r|eijie¥-eLp¥_e. {FELn.g`€d`¢efimeh|g_[~eQt|-       _  -__ •__.€L2ae ;`32.7;-t3,

i    (g)      loth?,r.`pdR Cur±SP±J!±Eili!=S_ 90.43 •90`.,43. ----Ta66?8g-
i   `(e)   ' D.ef9rre-d.Ta`x-,'Liabilijusie-i)i ;80S.,85:

3,7.2_8.86 ..1,2'68t;5a, , 4,9-97.45.i____   -_  I   _Total:(2.).i!.2)CprredELiabilities
-

-i(aELginc#:gb:ifes,.(ii)Tradeandot_Eers`pa-yTH-=~-- - -
_

.          __.     -T_o_`i_a! 02i±s5¥a_n9±ngi±I.-±s` p.f` I.`Iti_c.ro_`anTd_`§yF1€±`I_I _E!l!.c`r`pis.c`s`
. -

•967.t2.1  , .967.21'=Tf±±!f2±±!4±!a±±FJ_gL9i!~e±±gfpEb_e_r_`thg±!o_44!±±9::±O_d9i±giva±!!fEfe±e!±9± --I-
__i(inj_`Othfr,fiha.ncfal:-nges

'1-3!.33
13;3-3-

_        . (`j2|.Jt DeLE±|e±±=±±£P±±±Ji±¢fudir!g_GQveinrriE,nL.g.ff!nj|_             _   _ 109:04 109..0`4--r(C`). I, `t QJ F.e=r+i :C:¢ ,I T.elfi f I `rLa b i I i I?? S
1 ;029.-40 -ffi •62,ig

~ (d _Ergv!S!&n5 -
i  (e!  `. 9u'.r`rL£'5!-i£*jiabili!f9.i.'1.p.e.t`of.ad!`aLir~l~c_€. la{|   . __. ___ ~

- -
1,Q29:.-4.0 r22`.38`-

'1,151:78
Tb'tal. 3 ---.

-\
f±u        _+iapil.ities ifi9r`'jessE±+ic.13±S=!E3£:,hL9l¥OE:S±!S_.    .  TT.      _

-
8i,015.:68, `3`,496:'83`' '11,512L.51

_       j                                                            Total Equity.^'&'Li'ab'i]itiesL('1+2+3):



Note  no.: 37

Disclosure as required by lnd AS -101  First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standard-Reconciliation bet`^/een Previous GAAP   and
lnd AS

F2econci[iation of equity as at lst April 2024                                                                                                                                                                                 (€ In Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments lnd AS

I.11.1 ASSTE_Tsj
_(1):ryonL=Cur[gntAssets

:i±H:raopi|e#w
Plant and Equipment.orkinprqgrEss                                                                            -. 7,214,1\3 3,576.64 10,790.77

82.54 (11:002 71T54

!c).+9therlntan_g[ibileAsse{s 2.82 2.82

_`         (d-I      ln_vestment 7.80 (o.35 7.45
e       FinanciaI assets.,     !   _       .-_

-t _  _    !i) Trade__and other rjiceivable
(i) Other fihancial assets --+-,--,.------

._.i.!ryoJELren.tte2£LasL=±!sine(.o_ferovLSLo_n)

+igLD_eferfltry:assgjsjm_
.    (h)   I  Olher'Non'-curr`entasse{s '26.1.26 (76-,87) 184.40I.----.=.-----------+.__Totalll`l_

7.568.55 3,488.'42 11.056.97

i
!2.LCurrentassets        _ _  __

(el_ Lln¥en!P£,¥_ 593.69 593.69

_ij:-#T~ar:-i:¥:So#erreiJivabF3==-==--- -
(ii);Cash and cash.e uivalents:(c#EL¥,::,:£::I;::=:-sh=t===-- 2-33.28

_     _222 ,97 ___ 1d.51-
222`,75, -2.2.75
237.79 237.79

- 1`.58,, 1.58

i fg)Tgr§[c=.nf9Sse`S         ~_ TotalueL~ --tfAsseisLfl+£~)

•_    _       1[3Zi55. (2`39 26) 1,.0`37J28
2,103.52 .'(0.11) 21103.41
9,672.07 3,.48

•:,31
13,160.38

-
EQUI       ANDL    BL lTIES

¥E:)ujltysba~rEiRE±r=    --  -~   --~ a,Z34~i5, 34.t5 ` ..,  .I'3.586i86

+quT±th6requjty~~          T_oF|m__-I-`--
7-53.37.

-    --,--`.  .•2,`833
49,,

__  _4*q_83'g2_
'2'099

4, '6;586.86
i---.--I,i:-:i----==-:i.i:-:.i:-:---I-  --- -- --_-I _I -+  -- I-------------_ i -= :---

3-'600`.00; _.__.__i29Lz.7=a __  ,¥'?g3
__  `~-  _   :(ii),9the, pancialliab.iliLie`s. - :7F, 68,3`..-Z5`248.57

_         _u).    'D'ererred fev'enu:±±|!b±Luthg_GJ2ysEEfi9farit)
-_  -   2i5#

+(c!`     othernon`currentliaLE}!!!§±L_ 101.31 (101.3`.1) -
.j£)i I Defer-fed

- -
796.3_8Tax Liabi-lity  EL (1.1:OTS 807.-4b

i                                                                                   T6tal, (2) 3,690..29. 1.,37 64 5;065-.93_-~---~
(3)`    Current='Lrabili S:ahilities

a)   .  Financial -  ---     --  ----   ---------..---,, -,  =~-
I .. i  lBotro.w gs 400;0`0' (122..S_9j •27Z.,4i

_=~.:.i.1Tng.aSS#££!SsifE±±iife.-S_mfal~n±±±E£:±S~~=-
•~._-.T2?5F:939.7.2.- ,

1`2:09316.72.

t          ..I_  _: Tdl.a.lou(S.[a*q`npf9`f9ue§ of olherthan Mic¥o an~d sin_alrE_jntyerpises 6Z3,'Q?I
t  (iify o.ther flnan'cialJiablli{ies: - •3 57 314,57,

_~jjb}  I Pe_rerrad',`revenriei(inc[uding'€o,vemm5oigran[)      --~  ~~- - t22. 9 122.5-9'`-----1ZL`21.
_ i,.(eHOJEL6!r!eLitEbjl4EL.                                        -- 706:82. __+=]Fan__L(.dL}+Er9¥~±nsLL_. __  _ `_ 5&64  ,____-,giv__   _ - `-- - --  --- - ,. --- - -

_Jul¥Trqu¥iatabrntie'; (net of advancej3ix)    i -
_-  -L - ---        --To[a,,gr 1'4g`4.`27, 13 3 1''507..60

.-----_-    `-,rrotal ,Eq u idyl:Eli=i?iities \(1 t2tj ) I
•9,672.0.7 •'3.,488::3]  I 13il,60.3^8  g



Note no.:37
Reconciliation of statement of profit and Loss for the year ended 31st lvlarch 2017                                                                                   (€ In Lakhs)

Particulars Previous GALAP Adjustments lnd AS

I.      Revenue fr.om oE!er±tions 3.80
t56.61

3.80
11.      0lher'incoine 0.68 157.29
Ill.  +Total  Income (I+11) 4.48 156.61 161.09

0.48

+---
IV.  r EXP9_n_Ses

Cost of material consumed 99.53 100.00

Lqun_gjii| in¥ept:gE±S of fi.nLisE±|d_ggods, 9y-i?rod±c[s &|±£g|TF in prog±ss_
_     -   _-.  -@2io[

JEg£EE¥_)-
Employees benefits expenses 2.35 0.13 2.48
FinancecoiT 5.46 156.33 i61.79,-

T Depreciatl.on and amortisation expense 4.69
__   _4.6F

_roJj!efe¥penses 27.26
-_     (o.61i

26.66

i To±gl_ E_¥p?rises 46.39 156.33 202.72

V.  + t9EEJ2ifo_re t_€¥_I.Ill-lv)      _.. !-4'191! 0.28 _ !€1:i4J
Vl.     Tax 9x_p_ep_se (refer note nQ. 31~)

Current tax - -
Deferred tax (11.02) 0.55 11_0¥!

Vu.lo±;-s-foithe`year(VJvl) (3o.8:g2T I:I: _ (gfa- :-_  ___  (_3LIzl`--.--'=-al
Vll.I.L9Lther Comprehierisive` income |Refer not`e no. 3LZ).

TiTicmo¥#Ti:iget:gi::ams-:.itfiLeaiioi#=c:ass,ifedtoprofitor,oss
Tota-l`Otherc`omprehensiveLlncorne

IX.    Total Loss after comprehensiv'e incomei5rEh; yea`r tvll+VIII) (30.89)
I(0':27)

(31.17)
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Footnotes to  the  reconciliation  of equity  as  at  lst April  2023  and  31st  March,  2024  and  Statement of
profit and Loss for the year ended 31 st March 2024.

a)   Property  plant  and  equipment:  -  Under  lnd  AS  the  Company  has  elected  to  opt  for  cost
model  with  respect to  property,  plant  and  equipments,  capital  work in  progress  and  computer
software except freehold land which is taken at revalued amount.

b)   Provision   for  expected   credit  loss   on  trade   receivables:   -  The  Company  has   made
impairment  for  trade  receivable  as  per  simplified  approach  based  on  the  life  time  expected
credit  loss  model.   No  impact  on  the  transition  date  is  recognized  in  opening  reserves  and
changes thereafter in Profit and Loss Account.

Borrowings:  -  Ind AS  requires  transaction  costs  incurred  towards  origination  of borrowing  to
be  deducted  from  the  carrying  amount  of borrowings  on  initial  recognition.  These  costs  are
recognized  profit  or loss  over the tenure  of the  borrowing  a§  part  of the  interest  expense  by
applying  the   effective   interest  rate  method.   Under  the   previous   GAAP,   transaction   costs
incurred  in  connection  with  borrowings  are  accounted  upfront  and  charged  to  statement  of
profit  and  loss  for  the  period  in  which  such  transaction   costs  were  incurred.  Accordinglyt
borrowings as at the transition date have been reduced by Rs.  18.58 Iakhs and deferred tax
of Rs. 3.75 lakhs with a corresponding adjustment to retained earnings.

Deferred tax: - Previous GAAP required deferred tax accounting  using the income statement
approach,  which focuses Ion  differences  between taxable  profits  and accounti`ng  profits for the
year  lnd  AS  '12`  requires   entities  to   account  for  deferred  taxes   using  the  balance  sheet
approach. which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or
liability  in  the  balance  sheet  and  its  tax  base.  The  application  of  lnd  AS   1,2  approach  has
resulted `in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences which were not required
under the previous GAAP±

ln addj.lion, the various transjti_onal adjustments lead to temporary differences and consequently
deferred tax  adj.ustments  have  been  recognized  iri  correlation to the  Lrnderlying transaction  in
retained earnings.

Deferred  Revenue  (including  Government  grants):-  Under  lnd  As  when  loans  or  similar
assistance  are  provided  by  the  government  or related  institutes,  with  an  interest  rate  below
market rate. the effect of its favourable interest is regarded as a Government grant. The loan or
assistance  is  initially  recognized  and  measured  at  fair  value  and  the  Government  Grants  is
measured  as  a  difference  between  the  initial  carrying  value  of  the  loan  and  the  proceeds
received. Consequentlyr Government grant recognized of RS.5'45.22 Iakhs. on borrowing

Non-cumulative redeemable Preference Shares:  -lnd AS 109 deals with the measilrement
of  financial   assets   and   financial   liabiiities.   Such   an   instrumerit   is   a   compound   financial
instrument, with the liability component being the present value of the red.emption amoiint. The
unwinding  of the  discount  on this  component  is  recc)gnized  in  profit  or loss  and  classified  as
notional interest expense. Any dividends paid relate {o the equity component and, accordingly,
are recognized as a distri.bution of profit or loss. Accordingly,  on initial recog`nit`ion, the fair value
of the  instrument  will  be  bifurcated  into  liability  and  equity  component.  The fair value  of the
liability  component  on  initial  recognition  is  determined  as  the  present  value  of the  eventual
redemption  amount  discounted  at  the  market  rate  of  return.  The  equity  component  is  the
residual  amount,  i.e.  the  difference  between the  present value  of the  liability  component and
fair value of the instrument as a whole is transferred to Reserves .Consequently the Company
has reclassified the Preference shares as financial liability at fair value amounting of Rs 677.59
lakhs in opening  balance sheet as onl.04.2023. and balance amounting of Rs.105.56 Lakhs is
transferred to retained earnings.
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i.            (nterest Income
The  previous  GAAP  required  the  recognition  of  revenue  from  interest  on  time  proportion
basis.  However,  lnd  As  requires  interest  on  financial  assets  to  be  recognized  using  the
effective interest rate method.

Cash Flow Statement
The  transition  from  the  previous  GAAP  to   lnd  AS  has  not  material  impact  on  Cash  Flow
Statement, except book overdraft which is considered as part of Cash & cash equivalent.

Cash Flow Statement
The  transition  from  the  previous  GAAP  {o   lnd  AS   has  not  material   impact  on  Cash  Flow
Statement, except book overdraft which is considered as part of Cash & cash equivalent.

Retained Earnings
Retained earnings  as  at the transition date has  been  adj.usted consequent to the above  ln.AS
transitional adjustment.

I) Total Comprehensive Income and Other Comprehensive Income
Under the previous GAAP, the Company did not present total comprehensive income and other
comprehensive income.  Hence,  it has reconciled  previous  GAAP  profit to profit as per lnd AS,•   Further,i  the  previous  GAAP  profit  is  reconciled  to  other  comprehensive  income  and  total

comprehensive income as per lnd AS.

38. Other Disclosures

a.   The Company has  utilized the borrowings from  banks for the specific purpose for which they were
taken from banks.

b.   The  Company  has  during  the  year  sanctioned  working  capital  limits  ih  excess  of  €  5  crore,  in
aggregate,    from banks   on the basis of pledge of  sugar stocks, the quarterly returns or statement
filed  b-y  the  company  they  are  in  agreement  to  books  of  account  except  value  of  inventory  o.f
hypQthecated    ENA  provided  to  bank which  is  valued in  accordance  with  term`s` and  condition  of
s`a`nctiQn latter at average Net realizable value  whereas in the books of account same has been  in
considered  at  lower  of  Cost  or  Net  realizable  value  in  accordance  with  the  Indian  Accounting
Standard.

The detail of difference in value is here under: i

(Rs;  jrh  L,a.k,hs]

Quarter
Value of Ethanol & ENA as per ivalue  of  Ethanol  &  ENA  as

Difference-Books  at lower of cost or Net per     Stock     Statement     at
realizable value Realizable value

1 st, Quarter ended30.06`2023 609.66
-    `     -§_ili8,i+ .    .    ,2.,.`i5

(OJ00': -             _        .(.-`Q.?OO)'

I(0,._Q1®')i

2nd Quarter ended30.09.2023 178.15 178.15 `O.'Od,

(-O(.',Otj) (0?00) (a.loo).    .

3rd Quarter ended3`1.12.2023 407.25 400.30 -`6.`95

`      _             1(,`0,:,0.0) (0.00) (0:;.00),

4th Qu-arter -e'nded31.03.2.024 1359.85
-      i39.31.J-§g'        +

3,4.05

(Q~;:0`O)- (0.0'0) _       (`O;'QO)
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C. The  Company  has  not  defaulted  in  repayment  of  loans  or  other  borrowings  or  in  the

payment of interest thereon to any lender except in the following case: -
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Nature of Name of Amount Whether No. of Remarks, if
Borrowlngs, Lenders not paid Principal delays or any
including debt on due Or unpaid

I securities date Interest
Lease land Rajasthan 13.33 Principal Continuously Rllco,  vide  its
Installment State Industrial unpaid since order        dated

Development 2010 April    8,    2010,
and Investment has    cancelled
Corporation the      allotment
against Land of  the   plot   to
(Rllco) the    Company.andlaterondemandedrestorationandretentioncharges.TheCompanyhasfiledawritpetitionchallengingthecancellation,whichiscurrentlypendingbeforetheHon'ble'HighCourtofJaipure{Pendingthe,'finalsettlement,)ofthedispute,theCompanyhasnotdeposited-theamountdema~ndedbylRIC-C`6.,

(

d.    The  Company  has  not  been  declared  willful  defaulter  by  bank  or financial  institution  or  any
other lender.

e.   The company does no,t have a`ny transactions or balances with the companies struck off under
section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies Act,1956 during the year
and previous year.

i.     During  the  year,  there  are  no  instances  of  any  registration,  modification  or  satisfaction  of
charges which  are  pending  for registration  with  Registrar of Companies  beyond  the  statutory

period.

9.   The  Company   have  no  layer  of  companies,   Company  is  in  compliance  with
provisions  of the  Companies Act,2013 with  respect to  the  number of layers  pr
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clause  (87)  of section  2  of the  Companies Act,  2013  read with  the  Companies  (Restriction  on
number of layers)  Rliles, 2017.

h.    The  Company has  not traded  or invested  in  any crypto  currency or virtual  currency during the

year and previous year.

i.     The Company have not advanced or loaned  or invested funds to any other person(s)  or entity

(ies),  including  foreign  entities  (intermediaries)  with  the  understanding  that  the  intermediary
shall:-

-      directly   or  indirectly  lend   or  invest  in  other  persons  or  entities  identified   in   any

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (ultimate beneficiaries) or
-      Provide   any   guarantee,   security   or   the   like   to   or   on   behalf   of   the   ultimate

beneficiaries.

j.     The  Compa-ny  have  not  received  any fund  from  any  other  person(s)  or entity  (ies),  including
foreign   entities   (funding   party)   with   the   understanding   (whether   recorded   in   writing   or
otherwise) that the group shall: -

-      directly  or  indirectly  lend  or  invest  in  other  person`s  or  entities  id.entified   in   a.ny

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the funding party (ultimate beneficiaries) or
-      Provide any guarantees, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries.

k.   The Company does not have any transaction not recorded on books of accounts that has been
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year and previous year i'n the tax assessments
under the income Tax Act,1961.

I.     Key Financial Ftatios js as under: -

SI. Particulars M5thod of 2024-25 2023-24 % Change Reason \o.f`
No- Calculations Change

1 Current Ratio Current Assets /. 0:9`7 1.40 -30.76%
-D.ue to increase in

(ln times) Current Liabilities current liabilities

2 Debt Equity (TLong' Term Debts' + 0.43 0.65J0.20 i3,4.64% Due to allotment of
Ratio (ln Current Maturity of equit.y .shares
times) Term Loans + CashCreditLimit+LeasedLiabilities+PreferenceShareCapital)/Shar.eholderrs'Equity during the year

3 De-'b't \S`e`ivice    I (Pfofit a.fter Tax + 0.`,27 37.,06% Due to repayment
Coverage Depreciation+ Interest of loans.J€J.
Ratio ,(rh on Term Loans +
times) Non-cash Operatingexpensesandincome)/(TermLoanPaid+PreferenceShareCapital+,ln`ferestonTerm

sss€sssSIU«INFRE24



Loans)

4
--RiEltu-rn 6h  - --

TetprofitafterTaxer -0.09 I         -0.00 NA Since the
Equity Ratio / (Opening company has
(%) Shareholder's equity started full-fledged

+ closing production during
Shareholder's equity) the current
I 2. = AVerEIge financial year only
Shareholder's `Equity the previous yearratioarenotcomparable

5 |nventQry Revenue from 5.93 0.01 NA Since the
Turnover Operations / (Opening company has
Ratio ([n Inventory + Closing started full-fledgedI  times)I

Inventory) /2 = production during
Average Inventory the currentfinancialyear onl,ythepreviousyearratioarenotcomparable

6 Trade `R.eve`nu`e f.ron 83.22 0.00 0.00 Sinceithe
I Receivable Operations / (Opening com,pany has
Turnover Debtors + C'osing started full-fTedged    I
Ratio (In Debtors) /2 = Average production dun.ng
times) Debtors the currentfinancialyear only    .Ithepreviousyearratioarenot,c:\o-inbarab!{e`

7 Trade
-Purch'ase's / (Qp`enin.g

7'.62 0.42 NA Sj'nce't-h5   -
Payable Creditors + '6`[.6`§\i-no company has
Turnover Creditors) /' 2 = started full-fledged
Ratio (in Average Trade production during
times) Payable  , the currentfinancialyear onlythepr§vlousyearratioarenot.comparable

8
•3Netc.ap'ita.I

Reivenue frorrf, -59.82 0.01 NA-S`-*.-i-`r--,\¥-a-tte-I---`~r2 ``Sib5.a.ih`.e

Turnover Operations `/ Working company has
Ratio (!ptimes) Capital (CA-CL) started full-fledgedprod.u`.ctronduring

©vseur:Z§##~I.'`
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comparable

9 Net Profit Net Profit / Total -6.83 -19.35 NA Since the
Ratio (%) Income company hasstartedfull-fledgedproductionduringthecurrentfinancialyearonlythepreviousyearratioarenotcomparable

10 Retdrn on Earnings before -0.22 -0.08 NA Since the
Capital Interest and Taxes / company has
Employed(%) Capital Employed started full-fledgedproductionduringthecurrentfinancialyearonlyIthepreviousyearratioarenot\comparabTe

11 F`eturn on Net'|ncom?w`(PAT.) / -0.04 •io-00 NA Sih'ce the
Investment Cost of inves-tment : company has

(`%) (total assets) started full-fledgedproductionduringthecurrentfinaricialyearon-lythepreviousyearratid`arenot'cQmparab'le
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Note no. 38
The  previous  year  figures  have  been  reworked,  regrouped,  rearranged  and  reclassified  wherever
necessary. The figures are rounded off to nearest rupee in lakhs up to two decimals.
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